
Regular Board of Directors Meeting
Monday, April 13, 2015 6:00 PM
Lower Platte North NRD Office
P.O. Box 126
Wahoo, NE 68066 

1. Call to Order
 
NOTE: The agenda is on file at the LPNNRD office and may be changed up to 24 
hours prior to the meeting as scheduled. 
 
1.A. Meeting Notice

1.B. Inform Public on Location of Copy of “Open Meeting Act”

1.C. Pledge of Allegiance

2. Roll Call

2.A. Introductions

3. Approval of Agenda

4. Comments - Advisors/Guests

4.A. Guest Comments

4.B. NRCS Report

4.C. NARD Report

4.D. NRC Report

4.E.Managers Report

4.F.Education Program

5. Approval of Minutes

6. Report of Standing Committees

6.A. Executive Committee - Action as Required



6.A.1. MEETINGS

6.A.1.a. Pending

6.A.1.a.1. UNL Water Tour - Republican River Basin
The UNL Water and Natural Resources Tour will visit the Republican 
River basin in Nebraska and Colorado, June 23-25.  The tour will begin 
and end in Holdrege, all details have not be finalized.  Please let 
Breunig know if you are interested in attending this tour. 

6.A.1.a.2. NARD Basin Tour
Save the dates of June 15-16 for the annual NARD Basin Tour.  The 
tour will begin at Gothenburg looking at the canal projects Central 
Platte NRD has been working on and conclude at the N-CORPE project 
south of North Platte.

6.A.1.b. Reports
Attached to the Executive Committee Minutes find Mountford's report from 
the NARD Annual Washington, DC Meeting.

6.A.2. MANAGEMENT ITEMS

6.A.2.a. Directors Absence
Attached find Director Ruzicka's excuse of absence from the March Board 
Meeting. 

6.A.2.b. Bob Weaver

6.A.2.b.1. Monthly Conference Call and Update
Bob was a speaker during the NARD Conference in Washington D.C. 
The three Lower Platte NRDs also met with Weaver on March 
24.  Currently the main work is the 2016 Budget, study completion for 
Fremont GI, study work on the Deadman's Run 205 (for LPSNRD) and 
a start for the Sarpy County Levee (for Papio NRD). 

6.A.2.b.2. Monthly Bill
The March Weaver bill has not yet been received

6.A.2.c. Monthly Education Program
George Hunt from EA Engineering has offered to give a presentation on 
Waters of the United States (WOTUS) for our education program.

6.A.2.d. CCEI Lawsuit
No update.

6.A.2.e. Purchasing Policy
Mike Almond has led the writing of a revised Purchase Policy with edits 
from Miyoshi and Lausterer which is attached.

6.A.2.f. 2016 NARD Budget
The 2016 NARD budget is attached to the Executive Committee Minutes.

6.A.2.g. Board Room Changes
Last month we changed the table positions in the board room with good 
comments from all board members.  Suggestions discussed at Executive 
Committee included:



1. Name plates for all directors for display at board meetings.
2. A microphone for use by those addressing the board during board 

meetings
3. Price replacing the current 50 inch monitors with projectors or larger 

monitors.
4. Look at purchasing a smart board for the board room. 

6.A.2.h. Long Eared Bat
The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service announced that beginning May 4 the 
Northern Long Eared bat will receive a designation of "Threatened" under 
the Endangered Species Act.  Details are attached to the Executive 
Committee Minutes.

6.A.2.i. Legislation
Attached find an update for legislation NARD is following.  Our 
Chemigation Bill passed by the legislature with no dissenting votes.

6.A.3. EQUIPMENT
None

6.A.4. PERSONNEL
None

6.A.5. FINANCE

6.A.5.a. Approval of Financial Reports

6.A.5.b. Approval of Managers Time and Expense Sheets

6.A.5.c. Accounts Receivable Over 90 Days
The Accounts receivable over 90 days were reviewed and are attached to the 
Executive Committee Minutes.

6.B. Education, Operations & Rural Water Systems Committee - Action as Required

6.B.1. WILD NE/CREP REPORT
There are no CREP payments.
We are still waiting to hear from NE Game & Parks as to whether their grant 
proposals for Czechland and Homestead Lakes has been approved.

6.B.2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE & OTHER ITEMS

6.B.2.a. O & M Crew
The O & M crew placed the docks in Lake Wanahoo, made white rock 
paths to the new jetties at Czechland, shred areas as fire breaks on the 
Wanahoo property in preparation of a future burn, put in a new gate at 
Sand/Duck Dam 15 for Larry Ourada and will put in another for Dave 
Lichtig, also cut miscellaneous trees and stumps with the new saw.

6.B.2.b. Tractor Rental Update
The District was informed by the State that we would not be able to rent a 
tractor this season through their contract with John Deere. For the years to 
come, we will have that capability as the State has contracted with John 



Deere a 5 year contract and political sub divisions are written into the 
contract.

6.B.2.c. Czechland Lake Improvements
The 2 jetties and the bank lining are essentially finished at Czechland Lake, 
only the parking stops on the handicap jetty need to be placed and 
secured.  Final invoices may be here by Board Meeting.  One invoice from 
JEO is attached.

6.B.2.d. Wanahoo SRA
The Wanahoo SRA will open with Game & Parks personnel April 1. The 
area will have a new site Superintendent.
 
A reminder that NARD and Lower Platte North are organizing a 5K and 1 
mile run/walk at Lake Wanahoo on Saturday, April 11 at 8:30 a.m.  The 
Run-A-Hoo at Wanahoo will benefit the NARD Foundation.

ME Collins has a written proposal for the District in which they want to 
store the base rock for the County Road 17 street project on the NRD 
property north of the District's shed.  They would return the area back to its 
original status, plus pave our driveway entrance from the street. See 
attached letter.

6.B.2.e. Ditch 4, Bellwood Watershed
Dennis Kucera a landowner adjacent to Bellwood Ditch 4 had a request for 
the District to repair 3 drainage head cuts along the ditch into his field.  The 
existing field drains did not handle the heavy rainfall of last season. The 
excess water created new head cuts. Heimann looked at the situation with 
Kucera and hired local contractor Ray Moore to repair the problem while it 
was dry and before planting started.  Moore did the work for $690.00.

6.B.2.f. Conservation Tree Orders
To date the District has ordered 18,000 trees and shrubs.  We have 2,100 in 
inventory to sell. We currently have 9 sites to plant.

6.B.2.g. South Fremont Study
A meeting with South Fremont sponsors led by Greg Johnson of the COE 
was held in Fremont on March 16, 2015.  Mr. Johnson briefed the group on 
the preparation of finishing the feasibility study, final alternatives, budget 
(cost share requirements), and tentative schedule.  The best alternative to 
date is a modified "C" Levee formerly called the "U" Shape Levee.  The 
cost of the study is $550,000 of which 50% is the non-federal sponsors 
responsibility or $275,000, the District's liability would be $137,500.  They 
tentatively would like the Final Feasibility Report finished in April, 2016.
A new Inter-local Cooperation Act Agreement Amendment will be 
developed between the Non-Federal partners when the Corps solidifies the 
final study cost. 

6.B.2.h. Summer Interns
Heimann and Oaklund interviewed five candidates for three summer intern 
positions. To date only one has accepted, we hope to finalize this process 
this week.



6.B.3. ROCK AND JETTY
There are no request for payment.

6.B.4. EROSION & SEDIMENT RULES & REGULATIONS

6.B.5. INFORMATION AND EDUCATION

6.B.5.a. Information

6.B.5.a.1. Radio & Website Ads
This month we have been running ads on tree sales, water classes, and 
the Run-a-Hoo event.

6.B.5.a.2. Viaduct
The spring issue of the Viaduct will begin appearing in area papers this 
week. The electronic version will be sent Thursday morning (April 2). 
The issue contains information on Phase II area changes, new 
chemigation fees, the new piers at Czechland Lake, Run-a-Hoo, and our 
2014 Annual Report.

6.B.5.a.3. 2015 Fairs

 
We have received 2015 exhibitor info for the Platte and Butler county 
fairs: 

• Platte County: July 8-12, $220
• Butler County: July 24-27, $100 

Other fairs will be held:
• Boone County: July 11-15
• Colfax County: July 23-26
• Saunders County: July 27-August 3

We should be able to attend all five of these fairs again this year. 
6.B.5.b. Education

6.B.5.b.1. Spring Conservation Sensation
Registration for the Spring Conservation Sensation opened on March 4 
and we reached capacity (~400 students) by mid-afternoon that day. At 
least two other schools with approximately 100 more students wanted to 
attend. We may need to consider splitting the event in the future.

6.B.5.b.2. Soil and Water Stewardship Week
Soil & Water Stewardship materials have been packaged and are ready 
for delivery. Orders did not pick up this year and we ended up with 19 
orders for a total of $984.56 (down approximately 50% from last year). 

6.B.5.b.3. Earth Wellness Festival
Thompson presented the "Secrets of Scat" activity at Earth Wellness 
Festival in Lincoln on March 25. This year was the biggest Earth 
Wellness Festival ever, with ~3,500 students attending.

6.B.5.c. Computer



6.B.5.c.1. PCI Compliance
As part of the requirements for accepting online credit card payments, 
we are required to maintain certain security procedures to remain "PCI 
Compliant." We passed the PCI testing last week and are in 
compliance. 

6.B.6. RURAL WATER SYSTEMS
- All March Rural Water samples passed.
- Conducted maintenance on two water meter radios
- Ordered 7 new Neptune radio antena's for Bruno/Colon lines
- traced and marked water line for digger's hotline
- investigated Butler Power trenching location west of Bruno
- Three Colon customers currently on "Shut-off" list
- Working with Strong Plumbing (Fremont) to test/certify 6 system back 
flow devices

6.C. Water Committee - Action as Required

6.C.1. REGULATORY

6.C.1.a. GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT AREA

6.C.1.a.1. Variance Request in the Hydrologically Connected Area 
(Limited Development Area)
The district received one new well variance application for 70 acres in 
the Todd Valley.

6.C.1.a.2. Variance Requests in the Non-Hydrologically Connected 
Area (Normal Development Area)
The district received two expanded water use variances for a total of 
135 irrigated acres in the David City Subarea.

6.C.1.a.3. Variance Requests in the Restricted Development Areas
No new updates

6.C.1.a.4. Well Permit Program

6.C.1.a.4.A. Well Permits Approved
Wells Permits Approved: 5

Landowner Number of Wells Number of New Irrigated Acres Type of Well County Subarea
KWEA LLC 1 0 Irrigation Dodge North Bend
Allan Shonka 1 0 Irrigation Colfax Lower Shell Creek
Kenneth Ebel 1 0 Irrigation/Replacement Butler Bellwood
Laverna E 
Maguire Rev Tr 1 0 Irrigation/Replacement Butler Prague

 White & Rupp 
Fam Tr 1 0 Irrigation/Replacement Dodge North Bend 



 

The total number of approved permits for 2015 is 21

Location of Approved Well Permits for 2015:  Correct as of 
4/1/2015 

 Jerome Herink 1 0 Irrigation/Replacement Colfax Middle Shell Creek 
 Karl 
Grotelueschen 1 0 Irrigation/Replacement Platte Lower Shell Creek 

County Irrigation - New Irrigation - Replacement Stock Commercial Municipal Other Total
Butler 1 2 0 0 0 0 3
Colfax 1 2 0 0 0 0 3
Dodge 3 2 0 0 0 0 5
Boone 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
Madison 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Platte 3 1 0 0 0 0 4
Saunders 3 0 0 1 0 0 4
Total 11 9 0 1 0 0 21



6.C.1.a.5. Irrigation Transfer Requests

6.C.1.a.5.A. KWEA Transfer Request

KWEA Inc., (Justin Taylor) requests to transfer a total of 47.44 
acres of gravity irrigation from two parcels, S ½, SW ¼, SW ¼, 4-
17-8E and NW ¼, NW ¼, 9-17-8E to a parcel in W ½, SE ¼, 5-17-
8E and operate a pivot. See attached map for explanation.

6.C.1.a.5.B. Gene Kresak Transfer Request

Gene Kresak to transfer 35 acres from W ½, SW ¼, 26-14-9E 
(Wann Subarea) to NE ¼, SW ¼, 34-14-9E (Todd Valley 
Subarea).  The ground in 26-14-9E is in its last year of the 2 in 10 
cycle, so whatever is not transferred in this transfer is lost.  The 
ground we’re transferring to has had a pivot on it for many years, it 
just wasn’t used and is outside of its 2 in 10 cycle. The Subarea 
boundary is basically the road so it does cross Subareas by a couple 
hundred feet.  Well G-009205 would be the well they’d use and G-
053630 would be listed inactive.

This is within the Corps clean up operations for the Former 
Ordnance Plant near Mead and therefore the LPNNRD should 
consult them first.

6.C.1.a.5.C. Cottonwood Valley Farms Transfer Request
Cottonwood Valley Farms is requesting a transfer of 17 irrigated 
acres from a farm in the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of S23-T16N-R2E in 
the Octavia Subarea of Butler County to the SW 1/4 of S19-T16N-
R2E in the Bellwood Subarea of Butler County.  They will submit a 
variance for the field in section 19 with the plan to move the 
transferred acres back to section 23 if the variance is 
approved.  Attached is the packet of information submitted by Jesse 
Hough, Manager of Cottonwood Valley Farms LLC.

This was initially discussed at March 9, 2015 Board meeting and 
sent back to the Water Committee for further review.  

6.C.1.a.5.D. Bill Becker Transfer Request
Bill Becker would like to transfer 130 certified irrigated acres 
within the Upper Newman Grove Subarea.  The acres will be 
transferred from three separate sections to a fourth section.  

- 34 Acres will be transferred from the NW 1/4 of Section 1-20-
5W



- 69 Acres will be transferred from the NW 1/4; E 1/2 SW 1/4; SE 
1/4 of Section 8-22-5W

- 27 Acres will be transferred from the NE 1/4 NE 1/4 of Section 
14-22-6W

- 130 Acres will be added to the NW 1/4 of Section 27-22-5W

(See attached Maps)
6.C.1.a.5.E. Ruzicka Brothers Transfer Request

Ruzicka Brothers are requesting a transfer of 5.3 certified irrigated 
acres from two fields in the North Bend Subarea that are currently 
enrolled in the CRP program to a third field in the same subarea. 

- 2.1 Acres transferred from the N 1/2 SW 1/4; NE 1/4 NE 1/4  of 
Section 23-18-5E

- 3.2 Acres transferred from the N 1/2 SW 1/4; SE 1/4 SW 1/4 of 
Section 31-18-6E

- 5.3 Acres added to the NE 1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 6-17-6E

(See attached maps)
6.C.1.a.6. Special Quantity Subareas

6.C.1.a.6.A. LPNNRD SQS Operator Certification Classes
One final SQS class has been scheduled for irrigation operators in 
the Butler-Saunders SQS area.  It will be held at the LPNNRD 
office on April 15, 2015 starting at 8:30 am.  A fee of $15 is 
required.  A letter will be sent to area producers informing them of 
the class.  At least 5 producers still need to attend.  There are thirty 
irrigation wells in this area.  GWEL have been measured in ten of 
these.  Oaklund will continue to work with operators for the 
remaining wells. 

A letter will be sent to area well drillers, pump installers, and 
irrigation equipment dealers concerning the purchase and proper 
installation of flow meters for producers in the Butler-Saunders 
SQS area.  Attachments include a map of the SQS area, approved 
list of flow meters and their proper installation. 

 
 



6.C.1.a.7. Lower Platte River Basin Water Management Plan 
Coalition (LPRBC)

The next technical Committee meeting for LPRBC is scheduled for 
April 2, 2015 at the LENRD in Norfolk starting at 10:00 am.

The next Managers Committee meeting is scheduled for April 28, 2015 
at LPNNRD in Wahoo.

6.C.1.a.8. Voluntary Integrated Water Management Plan - LENRD 
and LPNNRD
The next meeting for the Stakeholders is scheduled for April 7, 2015 at 
the LPNNRD office starting at 2:00 pm.

We have received a rough draft of the Water Inventory Study, which is 
currently being reviewed by staff.

The LPNNRD has received an invoice from Olsson Associates for 
$6,755.91 for services rendered up to March 10, 2015.  Need motion to 
approve.

6.C.1.a.9. Cost Share Programs

6.C.1.a.9.A. Irrigation Well Sample Kits
No new kit requests since the last Water Committee.

6.C.1.a.10. Bellwood Phase 2 Area

2015 is the thirteenth year for this Phase 2 Area.  This area has been 
reduced from 32 sections to 21 sections, to be in compliance with 
Section G Ground Water Quality Management Area - Phase 
Two Rule 1 Phase Two Criteria.

6.C.1.a.11. Richland - Schuyler Phase 2 Area

2015 is the twelfth year of this Phase 2 Area.  The 55 sections of this 
area will go into a Phase 3 Area September 1, 2015, to be in compliance 
with Section H Ground Water Quality Management Area - Phase 
Three Rule 1 Phase Three Criteria.  [Section H of our Rules & Regs 
is included below the table.]  

Also effective September 1, 2015, the ten sections immediately north of 
this area will become a Phase 2 Area.  These sections are:  Township 18 
North, Range 2 East, sections 31 to 36; Township 18 North, Range 3 
East, sections 31 to 34.

6.C.1.a.12. LPNNRD Certification

6.C.1.a.12.A. LPNNRD Operator Certification Classes



There have been ten on-line test requests since the last committee 
meeting.  Five of these have completed the test and a certification 
card was mailed.  
 
C
e
r
t 
#Cert date Name Re-cert Comments
6
4
3
53/18/2015 Gordon Shrader No first-time
6
4
3
63/23/2015 Luke Kardell No first-time
6
4
7
33/27/2015 Steve Barlean Yes  
6
4
7
43/27/2015 Frank Vech Yes  
6
4
7
53/30/2015 John Krueger Yes  
     
 
The scheduled classes have been held.  
C
l
a
s
s

Date & time Location Attendance First-time

# 
1

Thursday, January 
8th @ 2:45 p.m.
(after Corn Expo)

Fremont - 
Christensen Field

75 17

# 
2

Thursday, January 
15th @ 1:30 p.m.

Columbus - 
Ag Park

56 6

# 
3

Monday, January 
26th @ 1:30 p.m.

ARDC - Mead 52 8

     



# 
4

Wednesday, 
February 4th @ 
9:30 a.m.

Schuyler - St 
Benedict Center

Cancelled

# 
5

Wednesday, 
February 4th @ 
1:30 p.m.

Lindsay - 
Village Office

24 1

# 
6

Thursday, February 
19th @ 1:30 p.m.

David City -
Hruska Library

36 2

# 
7

Tuesday, February 
24th @ 9:30 a.m.

Columbus -
Pinnacle Bank

28 6

     
# 
8

Wednesday, March 
4th @ 1:30 p.m.

Fremont -
Extension Office

26 4

# 
9

Tuesday, March 
24th @ 9:30 a.m.

David City -
Hruska Library

11 1

# 
1
0

Thursday, March 
26th @ 7:00 p.m.

ARDC - Mead 25 1

# 
1
1

Tuesday, March 
31st @ 7:00 p.m.

Columbus -
Ag Park

41 3

The class schedule was mailed to about 500 
producers.                374                 49
 

6.C.1.b. CHEMIGATION

Chemigation renewal letters were mailed out in mid March.  For the start of 
2015 we have a total of 468 chemigation permits.  So far, we have received 
two new applications and 63 renewals.  We have also received 13 
cancellations, probably due to the new chemigation fees now in place.  The 
renewal deadline is June 1st. 

The latest Chemigation Rules and Regulations were mailed to DEQ for their 
review and hopefully their approval. These are basically the same rules that 
were mailed to them in December 2014 and their had one change at that 
time, which was incorporated into our latest rules.

6.C.1.c. LIVESTOCK WASTE PERMITS
The LPNNRD has received one new livestock permit application from DEQ 
since the last Water Committee meeting.

 Name Livestock Type of Permit Legal Description County 

 Jeremy Janssen
Janssen Tarnov 

Swine
12,000 Head, 480 A.U. New Construction and Operation Permit NM1/4, Section 22, T19N, R3W Platte 



6.C.2. GROUND WATER PROGRAMS

6.C.2.a. DECOMMISSIONED WELL PROGRAM

6.C.2.a.1. Well Estimates
Five new wells has been reviewed and approved by Gottschalk for 
decommissioning since the last Committee meeting.

 
6.C.2.a.2. Plugged Wells

No wells have been plugged, reviewed, or ready for cost share payment 
approval this month.

 
6.C.2.b. LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD GROUND WATER STUDIES

6.C.2.b.1. Eastern Nebraska Water Resources Assessment (ENWRA)
AEM flights over the southern half of Eastern Nebraska are scheduled 
for April.  Postcards will be mailed to LPNNRD residents near the 
flight lines (see attached).

Angle met with Katie Cameron (ENWRA and CSD) and Matt Marksen 
(CSD driller) to review potential locations for test holes within our 
District, some of which are along the flight lines.  It will likely be June 

Nursery
31713 325 

Avenue
Columbus NE 

68601

     

     

 Well Owner Type of Well Cost Share Estimate County 

 Cole Barry Domestic $382.13 Saunders 

 White Rupp 
Family Trust Irrigation $504.56 Dodge 

 LaVerna 
Maquire Rev. 
Trust

Irrigation $511.98 Butler 

 Frontier Coop Two Irrigation $1,184.35 Colfax 



before CSD can get started.  Since the AEM data can see so deep now, 
the major topic was a question on how deep the test holes needed to be 
drilled. 

6.C.2.c. GROUND WATER ENERGY LEVELS

Staff began collecting our Spring readings on Monday, March 23rd.  The 
Uplands, Todd Valley, and Wann Basin are completed.  Platte Valley 
should be completed this week with Shell Creek scheduled for next 
week.  Preliminarily, the water levels are up, which was both anticipated 
and hoped for with the shorter irrigation season in 2014 and the amount of 
precipitation in August-September.  Precipitation thus far in 2015 has been 
lacking.

6.C.3. OTHER

6.C.3.a. GMDA SUMMER SESSION
The 2015 GMDA Summer Session will be held in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 
June 10-12, 2015 (see website www.gmdausa.org for details).   The agenda 
should be finalized soon.  Angle helped on the Nebraska portion of the 
program. 

6.C.3.b. 2014 SUMMER INTERNS
Oaklund and Heimann are currently interviewing potential summer 
interns.  We again are looking at three individuals.

6.C.3.c. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
Melissa Konecky and Mary Wotipka attended the Water Committee, but did 
not address the members.

6.D. Projects Committee - Action as Required

6.D.1. SWCP

6.D.1.a. SWCP Application Approvals
SWCP APPROVALS:

TREES:
Dennis Prochaska 595 Trees $ 602.44
Johnathon Temme 200 Trees $ 225.00 (Lower 

Loup planting)
Zane Wondercheck 329 Trees $ 370.13 (Lower 

Loup planting)
$ 1,197.57

Approvals:
Roberta Johnson Terrace/Div/Tile $ 4,119.91 (Dodge 

County - Last Fall app.

25% with EQIP)



John O. Schultz Terraces/Tile $ 4,754.34 (Above 
Site 21A)

$ 8,874.25

SUMMER APPROVALS:
Celestine Chapek W/S Basins/Tile
$   6,993.66 Butler Co.
Randy Fendrich W/S Basins/Tile
$ 12,450.00 Butler Co.
Raymond Mitchell Grass Waterway/Fabric $       668.31
Dodge Co.
Don Anderson Terraces/Tile/Basins $ 12,500.00
Saunders Co.
Carrieta Dappert Terraces/Tile $   8,109.88
Saunders Co.
Glenn Chvatal Terrace/Tile $   1,455.00
Saunders Co.
Merlin Fick Terrace/Tile
$   2,736.00 Saunders Co.

$ 44,912.85

6.D.1.b. SWCP Payments
14-S-9 Rita Freeman Saunders Co. Flow Meter $    568.50
14-P-50 Stephen Wieser Platte Co. Flow Meter

$    586.55

$ 1,155.05
6.D.1.c. SWCP Cancellations

None
6.D.1.d. Cottonwood Creek Payments

Arlene Erickson Terraces/Tile/Basin $ 7,005.99
Vennie Kavan Terraces/Tile $ 2,714.54

$ 9,720.53
6.D.1.e. Sand/Duck Creek Approvals

None
6.D.1.f. Sand/Duck Cost Share Payment

None
6.D.1.g. Wahoo Creek Cost Share Approvals

None
6.D.1.h. SWCP Policy Review and Approval

At the February 26th Projects Committee Meeting, proposed FY 2015 
changes were reviewed as attached.  The committee review the policy again 



was asked for any final changes.  Attached is a draft showing proposed 
changes and a clean copy for Board Approval.  

6.D.2. WATERSHEDS

6.D.2.a. Shell Creek - Watershed Plan
NDEQ has reviewed the Shell Creek Watershed Water Quality Plan and has 
forwarded it to EPA for review.  In the meantime, SWIG is working to use 
$87,000 of their existing Environmental Trust Grant for grade stabilization 
project designs, contacting schools about establishing more Shell Creek 
Science groups, and for some new watershed signage.  

We will continue to assist SWIG with their transition to eventually 
becoming strictly an advisory group to LPNNRD which will include them 
under our liability insurance.  

Matt Bailey led discussion on hiring Tom Wheeldon to assist the Shell 
Creek Group with education and signup efforts.

6.D.2.b. Wahoo Creek Watershed - Water Quality Plan (PIP) Phase I
Staff met with JEO on March 30th to review progress on the draft Wahoo 
Creek Watershed Plan.  The committee is asked to recommend payment of 
attached invoices for work accomplished under contract.

6.D.3. LOWER PLATTE RIVER CORRIDOR ALLIANCE
For preparing the FY 2015-16 LPRCA Budget, Meghan has sent out member 
questionnaires for receiving input.  If you haven't already, please review and 
give input by the end of Friday.  
6.D.3.a. LPRCA Monthly Report

It is anticipated that Meghan will have a monthly report by the April 13 
Board Meeting.

6.D.4. OTHER

6.D.4.a. Army COE 205 Projects

6.D.4.a.1. Fremont 205

6.D.4.a.2. Schuyler 205

• Contractor has returned to site
• Right of Way markers are in place
• Gates installed
• Final grading completed East of old Highway 30
• Same activities are just starting West of old Highway 30

6.D.4.b. Shell Creek Landowner Levee Project Update
Matt Bailey gave an update on the Shell Creek Landowner Levee that 
informed us that the effort is moving forward, although much slower than 
was anticipated.



6.D.4.c. All Hazard Mitigation Plan Update- JEO Progress Report and 
Invoice
Attached are progress reports and invoices from JEO totaling $14,663 for 
work completed on our District-wide Hazard Mitigation Plan.  As of March 
13, 2015, 60% of the contract work was completed.  A committee 
recommendation to pay these invoices is requested.
6.D.4.c.1. Woodcliff (SID #8) HMP Assistance Request

As part of our Hazard Mitigation Grant, we received an additional 
$37,500 to pass along to communities that might want to complete 
further analysis for a potential HMP project.  While three communities 
had possible proposals, only Woodcliff (SID #8) has come forward with 
a request to proceed with analysis of their road/dike stabilization 
project.  Up to $7,500 of grant funds (75% of up to $10,000) would be 
used on the Woodcliff project analysis.  A Committee recommendation 
is requested to approve up to $7,500 of our approved HMP funding for 
Woodcliff's HMP project analysis is requested.  Woodcliff has informed 
us that they will reimburse LPNNRD the 25% of the local cost for this 
analysis.   

6.D.4.c.2. Floodwater Dam Breach Inundation Mapping Project 
Opportunity

 As part of our Hazard Mitigation Grant, we received an additional 
$37,500 to pass along to communities that might want to complete 
further analysis for a potential HMP project.  While three communities 
had possible proposals, only Woodcliff (SID #8) has come forward with 
a request to proceed with analysis of their road/dike stabilization 
project.  Up to $7,500 would be used on the Woodcliff project analysis, 
which would leave $30,000 (represents 75% cost share) of grant 
funding for LPNNRD HMP analysis.  

As JEO presented to us earlier this year, we have an opportunity to 
complete breach inundation mapping on several of our floodwater 
dams.  This mapping would help us alert county zoning and flood plain 
administrators to avoid permiting housing development in these higher 
risk areas in the event of dam failure.  Presently, twelve of our fifty 
structures have breach routing maps.  We have identified another 29 
structures  that would have homes below them and/or have a higher risk 
of future downstream residential development (see attached priority list) 
.  With this information, we would also have knowledge of which 
homes are already in harms way in the event of a potential dam failure 
and work with emergency management to alert people of possible 
danger.   

JEO has indicated that the total cost for this breach inundation mapping 
would be $2,000 per structure.  At the very least, we should consider 
this mapping for least 20 dams where we would receive 75% NEMA 



grant assistance ($30,000) of the $40,000 total cost (LPNNRD's finial 
expense would be $10,000). At the same time this work is being 
completed, we should discuss whether we should also proceed with 
mapping the other nine dams on our priority list, although no grant 
assistance would be available to help with the $18,000 total cost.  

6.D.4.d. GPS Survey Equipment Repair
On February 9, 2015, the Board approved providing 50% ($3,054) of the 
estimated $6,107 total cost to repair our GPS survey equipment used to 
layout conservation work.  NRCS agreed to provide 50% of the 
repair.  RDO Integrated Controls completed the repairs and invoiced us a 
total of $2,874.20 for our half of the repairs.  The committee is asked to 
recommend payment.

6.D.4.e. Review of Projects Financial Statement
As of February 28, 2015, 28.19% of budgeted Project Expenses and 
35.65%of Land Treatment Expenses have been expended.  See attachments 
for details.

6.D.5. SAND CREEK ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROJECT 
REPORT

6.D.6. WESTERN SARPY/CLEAR CREEK LEVEE REPORT

• Segment 4B 
Contractor is placing topsoil on portions of the project
Waiting on a contract mod approval to extend a portion of levee near the 
area where the ice jam occurred in February. 

• Segment 5
Contractor is 30% complete
Major focus area is the Big Sandy Lake Area
Estimated completion date is May 25  

•  
• The tour of the WS/CC Project has been rescheduled for April 30th, 

following the Projects Committee Meeting
7. Additional Action Items

7.A. Schuyler FFA Sponsorship
Attached find a letter from the Schuyler FFA requesting sponsorship to help with 
expenses to attend the National Land Judging contest.  The team placed first at State 
and qualified for the National Land Judging competition in May.

7.B. SWCP Payment

14-B-36 Gary Yindrick Butler County Flow Meter
$537.50

14-B-35 Yindrick Farms, LLC Butler County Flow Meter
$537.50

14-S-15 David Feist Saunders County Flow Meter
$625.00



13-B-51 Dwaine Schmit Butler County Flow 
Meter x 2$1,250.00

Total $2,950.00
7.C. Sand and Duck Creek Payment

14-S&D-3 Shirley Vhylidal Saunders County
Basin/Tile $7,958.50

7.D. Decommissioned Well Payments
Dave Deerson Saunders County $1,131.38 2-Well Abandonments
Greg Haskins Dodge County $797.60 2-Well 
Abandonments

Total $1,928.98
7.E.Czechland Lake Improvement Contractor Payment

Contractor Sibbernsen Excavating has completed the Czechland Lake Improvement 
Project.  He is requesting final payment of $28,963.73.  Heimann and Travis Hazard 
of JEO inspected to the site.

7.F.V-IMP Payment to Olsson Associates
Olsson Associates mailed the attahced January Invoice to the office, which was not 
received.  A motion is needed to approve payment of $12,049.11 to Olsson 
Associates for services rendered up to January 31, 2015 for the Voluntary Integrated 
Management Plan contract for LPNNRD as attached

8. Approval of Bills Pending

9. Consent Agenda Adoption

10. Comments from Directors/Guests

11. Meeting Establishment/Adjournment
 
NOTE: The agenda is on file at the LPNNRD office and may be changed up to 24 
hours prior to the meeting as scheduled. 
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Status of the 2015 EQIP Sign-up: With over 125 applications having been plan, rank and evaluate, including 22 applications 
within the Wahoo NWQI area, and a allocation of over one million EQIP dollars for this fiscal year, our next step will be to 
preapprove and approve the selected EQIP contracts for this fiscal year. At this time 41 applications have been preapproved with 
contract obligation commencing. A breakdown of these applications are as follows; 
 
Butler County, 8 applications: 4 on Cropland (Erosion), 3 on Cropland (Irrigation), 1 on Grassland  
Colfax County, 7 applications: 4 on Cropland (Erosion), 2 dealing with Animal Feeding Operations, 1 wildlife app. 
Dodge County, 6 applications:  2 on Cropland (Erosion), 4 on increasing wildlife habitat. 
Platte County, 10 applications: 7 on Cropland (Erosion), 1 seasonal high tunnel and 2 on Cropland (Irrigation) 
Saunders County, 10 applications: 7 on Cropland (Erosion), 3 on increasing wildlife habitat. 
 
The Wahoo NWQI ranking, estimates and contract obligations will be forthcoming in May and June. With contracts being in placed 
and practices being available for application by July. 
 
Conservation Stewardship Program (CSP) might be right for you if you...The 2014 Farm Bill expanded the conservation 
activity list for CSP to offer landowners and operators more options to meet their conservation needs and to protect the natural 
resources on their land. CSP will also help broaden the impacts of the USDA’s Natural Resources Conservation Service Landscape 
Initiatives through a new pilot effort that specifically targets the Ogallala Aquifer. For more information about technical assistance for 
CSP and other conservation programs, access www.nrcs.usda.gov/GetStarted or visit your local USDA Service Center to find out if 
CSP is a good fit for you. CSP is a continuous enrollment available nationwide. For FY 2015, 29 applications  
At this time 29 applications have been applied for the 2015 CSP funds. Ranking, preapprovals and obligating contracts are the next 
steps to be completed this summer. A breakdown of these applications are as follows; 
 
Butler County, 12 applications: Colfax County, 7 applications: Dodge County, 2 applications: Platte County, 10 applications 
 
NRCS Personnel News NRCS State Conservationist, Craig Derickson, recently announced that the Nebraska NRCS has had the 
good fortune of having the door for hiring and staffing kicked open for by our Chief and national leader to advertise and fill existing 
vacant positions in our field offices.  Listed below are the positions that the NRCS Nebraska are requesting to fill; Soil Cons, Soil Con 
Techs, Resource Cons, Civil Eng Techs, and Range Cons for numerous locations across the state.   In addition, NRCS Nebraska, are 
also requesting to fill a Program Assistant position in each NRD area.  For the Program Assistant positions Nebraska NRCS will 
accomplish this by converting the funds we are currently putting into local CMA-type agreements for temporary help at the field 
offices into the new entry level NRCS positions for the Program 
Assistants.  

Program    Deadlines Dates 
2016 EQIP   Ongoing 
2016 ACEP (WRP, GRP)  Ongoing 
2016 CSP-SIGNUP  Ongoing
2015 NRD programs  Ongoing 

Mark Walkenhorst, District Conservationist 
 

Wahoo Field Office   Columbus Field Office   David City Field Office 
District Secretary, Marla Milliken  District Secretary, Ona Foland   District Secretary, Susan Leu 
Resource Conservationist, Jami Thoene  Resource Conservationist, Eric Smith  Resource Conservationist, Brach Johnson 
Contract Employee, Kenneth Kotera  Soil Conservation Technician, Bill Bos  Soil Conservation Technician, Greg Havlovic 
Soil Conservation Technician, Sean Elliott  NRD Technician, Ed Drozd   Soil Conservationist, Jenna Kampschnieder 
NRD Technician, Kelly Bartek   Shell Creek Coordinator, Melissa Foreman  
Compliance Specialist , Becky Pieper  WRP Team 6 Coordinator, David Bichlmeier Schuyler Field Office 
Fremont Field Office        District Secretary, Patty Holmberg 
District Secretary, Jenny Campbell       Resource Conservationist, Bryan Euse 
Resource Conservationist, Jeremiah Schutz       Wildlife Biologist, Brian Teeter   
Soil Conservationist Technician, Brian Hagerbaumer 
           

     
      
 

 
 

 



Managers Report 
John Miyoshi 
April 13, 2015 

	
  
Meetings  
	
  
Three	
  directors	
  and	
  four	
  staff	
  attended	
  the	
  UNL	
  Water	
  Conference	
  on	
  March	
  19.	
  	
  “The	
  High	
  Plains	
  
Aquifer”	
  was	
  the	
  topic.	
  	
  	
  Nebraska	
  can	
  be	
  proud	
  of	
  the	
  way	
  we	
  are	
  keeping	
  the	
  aquifer	
  sustainable,	
  
especially	
  when	
  you	
  compare	
  us	
  to	
  other	
  states.	
  
	
  
On	
  March	
  20	
  the	
  UNL	
  Water	
  Law	
  Conference	
  was	
  attended.	
  	
  Several	
  very	
  good	
  presentations	
  were	
  
given	
  with	
  two	
  focusing	
  on	
  NRD	
  groundwater	
  management.	
  	
  The	
  Keynote	
  Speaker	
  was	
  Ann	
  O’Connell,	
  
Assistant	
  to	
  the	
  Solicitor	
  General	
  of	
  the	
  United	
  States.	
  	
  O’Connell	
  handled	
  the	
  “Kansas	
  vs	
  Nebraska”	
  
case	
  when	
  it	
  went	
  to	
  the	
  Supreme	
  Court	
  and	
  had	
  very	
  positive	
  comments	
  on	
  how	
  Nebraska	
  is	
  handling	
  
the	
  Republican	
  River	
  Agreement	
  and	
  it’s	
  approach	
  to	
  the	
  Supreme	
  Court	
  Arguments.	
  
	
  
March	
  21	
  to	
  25	
  was	
  the	
  annual	
  NARD	
  Conference	
  in	
  Washington	
  D.C.	
  	
  A	
  very	
  good	
  report	
  was	
  
completed	
  by	
  NARD	
  and	
  sent	
  to	
  directors	
  as	
  part	
  of	
  the	
  March	
  27	
  Legislative	
  Memo.	
  	
  Tom	
  Mountford	
  
has	
  also	
  included	
  a	
  report	
  in	
  this	
  month’s	
  Executive	
  Committee	
  Minutes.	
  
	
  
DNR	
  held	
  a	
  meeting	
  on	
  April	
  3	
  with	
  Fremont	
  and	
  LPNNRD	
  to	
  discuss	
  a	
  Floodplain	
  Buyout	
  Program	
  for	
  
areas	
  west	
  of	
  Fremont.	
  	
  These	
  are	
  homes/cabins	
  who	
  have	
  repetitive	
  loss	
  claims	
  with	
  federal	
  buy-­‐out	
  
funding	
  available	
  between	
  80%	
  and	
  100%	
  depending	
  on	
  the	
  claims	
  and	
  first	
  floor	
  elevations.	
  	
  A	
  local	
  
sponsor(s)	
  is	
  needed	
  to	
  coordinate	
  the	
  program	
  and	
  pay	
  for	
  the	
  local	
  percentage.	
  	
  A	
  follow-­‐up	
  meeting	
  
will	
  be	
  held	
  to	
  determine	
  interest.	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  Annual	
  Meeting	
  of	
  the	
  Nebraska	
  Habitat	
  Conservation	
  Coalition	
  (NHCC)	
  was	
  held	
  on	
  April	
  9.	
  	
  The	
  
minutes	
  and	
  financial	
  report	
  will	
  be	
  included	
  in	
  next	
  months	
  Executive	
  Committee	
  Minutes.	
  
	
  
	
  
Item  of  Interest  
	
  
NRCS	
  is	
  placing	
  a	
  Program	
  Assistant	
  in	
  each	
  NRD	
  across	
  Nebraska	
  to	
  assist	
  staff	
  with	
  Farm	
  Bill	
  reports	
  
and	
  paperwork.	
  	
  For	
  Lower	
  Platte	
  North	
  the	
  person	
  will	
  be	
  stationed	
  in	
  the	
  Columbus	
  Field	
  Office.	
  	
  At	
  
this	
  time	
  the	
  plan	
  is	
  to	
  transition	
  Melissa	
  Foreman	
  to	
  this	
  new	
  position.	
  
	
  
We	
  had	
  several	
  directors	
  and	
  staff	
  attend	
  the	
  first	
  (of	
  three)	
  Water	
  Banking	
  Workshop	
  in	
  Columbus	
  on	
  
March	
  3	
  as	
  part	
  of	
  our	
  Basin	
  Water	
  Plan.	
  	
  This	
  was	
  a	
  good	
  introduction	
  to	
  water	
  banking	
  and	
  different	
  
methods	
  being	
  used	
  in	
  Nebraska	
  and	
  other	
  states.	
  	
  The	
  remaining	
  workshops	
  are	
  planned	
  for	
  May	
  and	
  
July.	
  	
  Directors	
  are	
  encouraged	
  to	
  attend.	
  
	
  
On	
  March	
  12	
  testimony	
  was	
  given	
  in	
  support	
  of	
  LB	
  537.	
  	
  This	
  bill	
  would	
  direct	
  general	
  funds	
  to	
  pay	
  out	
  
the	
  remaining	
  NRDF	
  projects	
  over	
  the	
  next	
  five	
  years.	
  
	
  
The	
  Corps	
  of	
  Engineers	
  held	
  a	
  meeting	
  in	
  Fremont	
  to	
  finalize	
  the	
  transition	
  of	
  our	
  205	
  Study	
  into	
  a	
  
General	
  Investigation	
  (GI)	
  Study.	
  	
  We	
  will	
  receive	
  a	
  Project	
  Agreement	
  from	
  the	
  Corps	
  to	
  formalize	
  this	
  
change.	
  	
  When	
  this	
  is	
  received	
  we	
  will	
  need	
  to	
  amend	
  our	
  interlocal	
  agreement	
  with	
  Fremont,	
  
Inglewood	
  and	
  Dodge	
  County	
  to	
  fund	
  the	
  local	
  share	
  of	
  the	
  study.	
  



	
  
The	
  Run-­‐A-­‐Hoo	
  at	
  Wanahoo	
  was	
  held	
  on	
  April	
  11.	
  	
  This	
  5K	
  run	
  and	
  1	
  mile	
  walk	
  was	
  sponsored	
  by	
  the	
  
NARD	
  Foundation	
  to	
  raise	
  funds	
  for	
  youth	
  education.	
  	
  Our	
  staff	
  did	
  a	
  great	
  job	
  of	
  planning	
  and	
  
supporting	
  the	
  event.	
  	
  This	
  is	
  the	
  first	
  of	
  what	
  is	
  planned	
  to	
  be	
  an	
  annual	
  event,	
  which	
  will	
  rotate	
  to	
  a	
  
different	
  NRD	
  recreation	
  area	
  each	
  year.	
  	
  The	
  effort	
  raised	
  over	
  $3,000	
  for	
  the	
  foundation.	
  
	
  
I	
  hope	
  all	
  directors	
  filled	
  in	
  and	
  returned	
  the	
  survey	
  from	
  the	
  Lower	
  Platte	
  River	
  Corridor	
  Alliance	
  that	
  
was	
  emailed	
  to	
  you.	
  	
  The	
  survey	
  reviews	
  current	
  programs	
  and	
  projects	
  and	
  asks	
  for	
  your	
  priorities	
  for	
  
the	
  coming	
  years.	
  
	
  
The	
  AEM	
  survey	
  flights	
  are	
  scheduled	
  to	
  take	
  place	
  this	
  week	
  for	
  the	
  southern	
  portion.	
  	
  The	
  work	
  will	
  
use	
  the	
  Wahoo	
  Airport	
  for	
  their	
  base	
  of	
  operations.	
  
	
  
Jason	
  Gable	
  from	
  Fremont	
  begins	
  work	
  today	
  as	
  the	
  Superintendent	
  for	
  the	
  Lake	
  Wanahoo	
  SRA.	
  
	
  
Al	
  Dinzole	
  passed	
  away	
  with	
  his	
  funeral	
  being	
  March	
  20.	
  	
  Al	
  was	
  the	
  leader	
  for	
  the	
  Clear	
  Creek	
  Dike	
  and	
  
Drainage	
  District	
  and	
  our	
  primary	
  contact	
  as	
  the	
  WS/CC	
  Project	
  move	
  forward.	
  
	
  
Quentin	
  Johnson	
  from	
  Ceresco	
  passed	
  away	
  in	
  March.	
  	
  Quentin	
  was	
  a	
  long	
  time	
  member	
  and	
  leader	
  of	
  
the	
  Saunders	
  County	
  Soil	
  and	
  Water	
  Conservation	
  District	
  prior	
  to	
  formation	
  of	
  the	
  NRDs.	
  	
  He	
  also	
  
assisted	
  in	
  the	
  formation	
  of	
  the	
  Swedeburg	
  Watershed	
  District	
  which	
  received	
  PL534	
  construction	
  
funds	
  for	
  the	
  dams	
  we	
  own	
  today.	
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NARD WASHINGTON, D.C. CONFERENCE 
March 23 - 25, 2015 

Report by Tom Mountford 
 

 NARD staff organized a great conference.  Jason Weller, NRCS Chief, spoke at our 
Monday luncheon about new landowner online tools and Krysta Harden, Deputy 
Secretary of Agriculture reviewed USDA activities on Tuesday.   On Monday afternoon, 
we toured George & Martha Washington’s home and estate, Mount Vernon, (It should be 
noted that George Washington’s dentures were not really made of wood!). 

The Clean Water Act’s (CWA) proposed new rule was a major topic and several 
speakers discussed potential negative impacts to agriculture from EPA’s & Army Corp’s 
interpretation of what are “Waters of the United States”.  The rule was hotly debated in 
2014 with about one million comments received nationwide.  We were encouraged to 
express our concerns to our Congressional Representatives.  Attached is a handout 
explaining this troubling issue. 

  

Monday, March 23: 
 
1.  WATER ISSUES: Kris Polly and Ian Lyle, Water Strategies, LLC 

Polly and Lyle covered many topics that included the Clean Water Act (CWA); 
Endangered Species Act (ESA); Forest Service Ground Water Management Proposal; and 
the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA).  The CWA’s new rule 
and new definition of “Waters of the United States” has been most concerning because of 
its potential adverse effects on agriculture.  The new definition could be far reaching to 
“anything that is, was or that will be wet” (including man-made ditches etc.).  
Approximately one million comments were received on the rule in 2014 (the second most 
number of comments ever received on an issue).  Only 19,000 of these comments were 
earmarked for review by EPA. 

The Endangered Species Act (ESA) is another long time act that is in need of 
change.  Of the approximately 1200 endangered species added to the list since its 
approval in 1972, less than ½ of 1% of species on the list have been declared “recovered”. 
 There are a dozen small proposed Bills that would require better data and information 
for determining species recovery.  

The Forest Service’s Ground Water Management Proposal would allow 
the Service to control ground water on their lands and also adjacent lands.  This is 
concerning because Nebraska is adjacent to the Forest Service’s lands in Colorado.  States 
have been discussing this proposal and a Bill “Water Rights Protection Act” was to be 
introduced during the week of our visit. 

The Federal, Insecticide, Fungicide & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) regulates 
how pesticides are permitted and applied.  In 2009, the U.S. Supreme Court ruled that 
FIFRA and CWA regulations are linked together. Nebraska Senator Fischer is working to 
amend a proposed Bill that would allow FIFRA to regulate pesticides separate from CWA 
regulations.   
 
2.  CORP UPDATE: Mark Mazzanti, US Army Corp’s of Engineers  
 Mazzanti gave a very detailed update on past and present COE budgets and civil 
works programs, which total over $5 billion/year.  The COE provides coastal and inland 
navigation channels; flood projects; and environmental restoration projects.  It was 
interesting that COE’s contributions to recreations areas have helped provide $18 Billion 
in economic activity and 500,000 jobs.  There have been an estimated 370 million visits 
to these recreation areas.  
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3.  EPA AIR QULAITY REGULATIONS: William Wehrum, Hunton & 
Williams 
 Wehrum outlined EPA’s air quality regulations and their effects on power plants.  
The “existing source” rule is the most controversial.   Every State with fossil fuels must 
meet emission based standards by 2030, which includes a 30% reduction of CO2 
emissions.  EPA’s “four building blocks” for the rule are 1) Make existing power plants 
more efficient; 2) Reduce CO2 emissions by moving coal powered plants to natural gas 
(68% of our energy comes from coal); 3) Reduce CO2 emissions by increasing incentives 
for other wind, solar and other low and no carbon power; and 4) Reduce CO2 emissions 
through energy programs to increase energy efficiencies.  
 He said EPA is attempting to regulate the power industry and the legality of this is 
questionable.  The rule will be heavily challenged as much litigation is anticipated.  EPA 
has threatened States that if they don’t comply, EPA will step in and see that they do.  
The bottom line is the rule will increase consumer energy costs.  The Mercury & Toxics 
Standard Act will cost an estimated $10 billion for power plant compliance.  
 
4.  WATERS OF THE U.S. (WOTUS): Dave Cookson, Bruning Law Group 
 Cookson said that WOTUS is a “war on agriculture”.  Congress has authority to 
regulate commerce and when navigable waters were added to the commerce clause in 
1824, Congress was given authority to regulate this area as well.  When the CWA was 
adopted in 1972, Federal control was only directed toward major US waterways and the 
States controlled everything else.  In 1985, the US Supreme Court added impoundments, 
tributaries and adjacent wetlands to this authority.  In 2006, EPA and the Army Corps of 
Engineers worked to expand the definition of waters of the US which stalled on a 4-1-4 
decision.   
 As is well known, the Obama administration approved the 2014 WOTUS rule 
which expands federal power to control land use and farming practices.  The new rule 
includes natural or man-made ponds, puddles, ditches, intermittent streams, wetlands 
and just about everything else that could be considered wet and will affect every farm and 
ranch.  Cookson said that litigation on WOTUS will continue over the next several years 
and there is no indication that Congress will try to stop this rule from happening. 
 

Tuesday, March 24: 
 
5. KEYSTONE PIPELINE UPDATE, Jeff Rauh, Pipeline Representative 
 Rauh updated our group on happenings with the Keystone Pipeline.  As we know, 
Obama vetoed Congress’s approval of completing the pipeline.  The Keystone project is a 
proposed 1,179 mile, 36 inch pipeline. TranCanada has the third largest oil reserve in the 
world and that they currently have 42,500 miles of pipeline in the U.S.  There are a total 
of 2.5 million miles of various pipelines in the US, of which 21,000 miles of these run 
through Nebraska.   The Keystone pipeline has had five federal reviews, seven 
independent safety reviews plus five outside safety reviews. The estimated engineering 
life span for a pipeline is 40-50 years, but they are anticipated to last much longer.    

 
6. NRCS PANEL DISCUSSION:  PROGRAM UPDATE    

Mark Rose gave updates on the Environmental Incentives Program (EQIP) and 
Conservation Security Program (CSP).  Both of these programs are going strong and have 
provided tremendous conservation dollars to Nebraska.  LPNNRD has particularly 
benefited with several million dollars of federal EQIP contracts being completed over the 
last several years.  One area of EQIP that is sometimes overlooked is the numerous 
practices available for wildlife practices.  
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Noller Herbert, conservation engineering, addressed opportunities under the 
Emergency Watershed Program.  EWP has provided $90 million to 14 States for over 100 
projects.  Program focus has been on rehabilitating older High Hazard Dams that have 
surpassed their 50 year life.  Of the NRCS built structures, 2,000 are high hazard dams 
and 3,500 structures are at the end of their designed life. Opportunities to add water 
storage and protect people downstream of these structures is the top priority.   There is 
continued good news for the old P.L. 566 Watershed Program (most of Nebraska’s 
floodwater dams were built under this program). There are about 11,800 NRCS built 
structures nationwide (approximately 900 in Nebraska).  While this program have not 
seem funding since 2010, there is $200 million in the President’s budget for this program 
and priorities are being evaluated.  This is exciting to see the possibility of this program 
having some life again, as there is one billion dollars of floodwater projects on the shelf.  

Fianca Clune finished the panel discussion on NRCS’s soil health activities and 
how NRD’s can partner on projects to help landowners improve their soils. 
 
7.  NATIONAL CORN GROWERS UPDATE:  John Doggert 
 Doggerty gave a very candid presentation about the “harsh realities” of the 
political landscape in Washington D.C.  He walked through the history on how the 
evolution of politics have moved toward more conservatism and have left less numbers of 
individuals who represent agriculture.  He emphasized the importance of encouraging 
our agricultural youth to focus their careers toward the Forest Service, EPA and the U.S. 
Fish & Wildlife Service etc., to help shape future environmental directions.  He said while 
extremists have a vested interest in attacking farmers, most Americans have a high 
regard for farmers.       
 
8.  DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE:  Kristin Spence 
 Spence spoke on the Readiness and Environmental Protection Integration 
Program (REPI).  REPI promotes land conservation programs that benefit the military, 
communities and the environment.  REPI seeks out partnerships to help establish buffer 
areas between military training operations and the public.  Public and private partners 
who hold easements or own property are targeted for helping establish these 
conservation buffer areas.  There are presently 362,501 buffer areas protected at 80 
locations in 28 states (there are none currently in Nebraska).   
 
9.  BUREAU OF RECLAIMATION: Estevan Lopez 
 Lopez spoke on the Bureau’s biggest challenge, the drought in the western states. 
California is in the fourth year of drought and 2014 was this state’s driest in 1200 years. 
He said that climate change has been widely accepted as there are longer drought periods 
and more intense rainfall events.  Lopez, who is relatively new as bureau commissioner, 
was poorly informed on the true status of the Republican River vs Kansas issue and the 
U.S. Supreme Court’s recent decision that settled the matter.  Lopez’s prepared 
statements alluded that Nebraska was still out of compliance with Kansas and needs to 
reduce irrigation pumping as a corrective action.  Needless to say, a few NRD folks 
cornered Lopez after his talk to make sure he was correctly updated on this issue.   
 
10. EPA UPDATE: Ron Carleton & Allison Wiedeman 
 Carleton discussed the proposed CWA rule that will expand the definition of 
“Waters of the United States”.  He attempted to downplay the adverse effects that 
WOTUS may have by saying that exemptions would be in effect to include many farming 
practices.  The NRD’s are not very trusting of EPA’s and the Army COE’s future 
interpretation of this rule.   Wiedeman talked about EPA’s role with permitting CAFO’s.  
EPA wants to partner with states, associations and producers to improve water quality. 
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11.  NACD UPDATE:  Rich Duesterhaus  
 Duesterhaus discussed NACD’s message for conservation groups to share with 
their Congressional representatives.  NACD’s strongly supports funding Farm Bill 
programs at their authorized levels.  They list includes Conservation Operations ($846 
million), 319 Nonpoint Source Programs ($164.9 million), Watershed Rehabilitation 
($85 million), Watershed Operations ($300 million), and State & Private Forestry ($237 
million) as top priorities.   
 
12. Healthy Business: Biking, Walking & Transit - Tom Fairchild  
 Tom Fairchild talked about various means of transportation in Washington D.C. 
and opportunities for using walking and biking as a healthy alternative to travel around 
the city.  In the late 1960’s, Tom’s father, Warren, was a leader in helping form NRDs.  
 
Wednesday, March 25 
 
 MEETING WITH NEBRASKA DELEGATION   

On Wednesday morning, a large group of NRD representatives traveled near the 
Capitol to listen to Nebraska’s Representatives (Fischer, Ashford, Smith & Fortenberry) 
address various issues and listen to our concerns.  One of the most interesting 
presentations is Fortenberry’s review of federal spending and revenue.  The 2015 budget 
has $3.656 trillion in expenditures, but only $3.189 trillion in income, a $468 billion 
deficit.  Our debt is now $18.1 trillion which averages $56,549 per capita.  In order for 
our country to get back on solid ground, we need to elect Congressional representatives 
who are committed toward achieving a balanced budget and reducing our incredibly 
large national debt.  

 
 

“You can do anything in Washington D.C., as long 
as you have the votes” – Lyndon Johnson 

 
(Quote mentioned by Jon Doggett, National Corn Growers 
during his presentation) 
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 KELLY & WEAVER 
A Professional Corporation 

1601 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 500 

Washington, D.C. 20009 
202 797-7100, fax 939-6969 

weaver@kellyweaver.com 

 
To: Glenn Johnson, John Miyoshi, John Winkler, Marlin Petermann, 

Paul Zillig, Tom Mountford, Mike Murren and Meghan Sittler  
 
From:  Bob Weaver 
 
Date:  April 10, 2015 
 
Subject: Washington Report for March 2015      
 
Report on Federal Legislation, Appropriations, Other Washington 
Developments           
 

 FY 2016 Appropriations hearings are essentially completed in the House and 
Senate and subcommittee deliberations are underway for development of FY 
2006 appropriations bills for the Corps of Engineers and other federal 
departments and agencies.  Additionally, the House budget resolution has 
been introduced and is awaiting committee markup and floor consideration. 
 

 The House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee continues work to 
reauthorize the Highway and Mass Transit Trust Fund in order extend federal 
funding for construction of federal aid highways.  Work at the staff level is 
also underway to extend the Fund in the Senate Environment and Public 
Works Committee.  The Trust Fund runs out of funding near the end of May 
2015.  Once the federal highway program is extended by the House, the 
opportunity is available for the committees to begin assembling a new Water 
Resources Development Act later in this session of Congress.  This step will 
ultimately require new Chief’s reports for candidate projects. 
 

 EPA’s and the Corps of Engineer’s revised Waters of the United States rule 
proposal has reportedly been sent to the Office of Management and Budget 
for review before published as a final rule sometime in early summer.  Certain 
Members of Congress are urging the Administration to repropose the new 
version of the rule instead of issuing it as final.  Administration 
representatives have so far resisted reproposal. It is likely that the final rule 
will rest on the “significant nexus” test for determining the definition of 
“navigable waters.”  The “significant nexus” test is based on the opinion of 
only one Supreme Court Associate Justice, Anthony Kennedy, as stated in n 
the Rapanos case. 
 

mailto:weaver@kellyweaver.com
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 The Administration has issued Executive Order (EO) 13690, Establishing a 
Federal Flood Risk Management Standard (“FFRMS”) and a Process for 
Further Soliciting and Considering Stakeholder Input. EO 13690 revises key 
aspects of EO 11988, Floodplain Management, issued in 1977 to establish 
protections for floodplains based on the 100-year Base Flood Elevation 
(“BFE”), a 1% chance of flooding. EO 13690 replaces the 100-year BFE 
standard with three options for establishing the new FFRMS elevation and 
flood hazard area including include: 

(i) Climate-informed Science Approach using best-available data 
and methods that integrate current and future flooding; 

(ii) A Freeboard Value Approach – adding an additional 2 or 3 feet 
of freeboard to the BFE of the 100-year flood; or 

(iii) 500-year Elevation Approach – using the area subject to 
flooding by the 0.2%-annual flood. 

  
 The new FFRMS will apply to all federal actions in or affecting a 
 floodplain, including (1) acquiring, managing, and disposing of Federal 
 lands and facilities; (2) providing Federally undertaken, financed or 
 assisted construction and improvements; and (3) conducting Federal 
 activities and programs affecting land use, including but not limited to, 
 water and related land use resource planning, regulating and licensing 
 activities.  Each federal agency is directed to determine which of these 
 three options best suits their missions, authorities and programs. National 
 security and emergency action exceptions may be approved made by 
 federal agency heads.  I will further report on this new Executive Order. 
  
March, 2014 Accomplishments  
 

 Further reviewed the Corps of Engineers on the FY 2016 budget request 
applicable to LPR NRD projects and priorities. 

 Further prepared for Washington meetings by LPR NRD representatives with 
the Congressional delegation and the Corps of Engineers on FY 2015 
appropriations to support LPR NRD projects. 

 Monitored Executive Branch developments to finalize the Administration’s 
proposed Waters of the United States rule and the new Federal Flood 
Management Standard. 

 Continued to work with the delegation to support Congressional 
appropriations for increasing the height and width on the Missouri River 
levee in Sarpy County. 

 Conferred with LPRNRD managers and prepared reports to the NRDs. 

 Continued to search for potential funding opportunities for the LPR NRDs. 
 

April 2015 Planned, Anticipated and Potential Actions 

 Further pursue project funding requests for the Lower Platte River NRDs in 
the FY 2016 appropriations process including funding for the Section 205 
Small Flood Control Program. 
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 Continue review of the process for converting Section 205 Small Flood 
Control Program projects to stand-alone project authorizations in 
forthcoming Water Resource Development legislation. 

 Work on LPR NRD requests for the Administration’s FY 2017 Corps of 
Engineers budget including Section 205 project conversions and advancement 
of the Lower Platte River Watershed Restoration Project authorized in 2007. 

 Confer on issues related to implementation of the Water Resources Reform 
and Development Act (“WRRDA”) of 2014 including an increase in the federal 
share for Section 205 planning, design and construction that was authorized 
in that Act. 

 Further monitor and report on developments for the National Flood 
Insurance Program 

 Confer with USACE on conversion of Section 205 projects to other USACE 
program authorities. 

 Complete scheduling of, and prepare for, Washington meetings rescheduled 
for April 16. 

 Prepare reports to, and confer with management of, the LPR NRD’s.  

 Continue to search for federal funding opportunities and report to LPR NRDs. 
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KELLY & WEAVER 
A Profmiona! CorporatiotJ 

1601 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 500 

Washington, D.C. 20009 

202 797-7100; FAX: (202) 939-6969 
weaver@ kellyweaver .com 

March 2015 Statement for Services 

To: John Miyoshi, General Manager 
Lower Platte North Natural Resource District 
51 00 Wahoo Commercial Park 
Wahoo, Nebraska 68066 

Glenn Johnson, General Manager 
Lower Platte South Natural Resources District 
3125 Portia Street 
Lincoln, Nebraska 68501-3581 

John Winkler, General Manager 
Papio-Natural Resources District 
8901 South 154th Street 

Omaha, Nebraska 68138 

Date Atty. 
3.2.15 RCW 

3.3.15 RCW 

3.4.15 RCW 

3.5.15 RCW 

3.6.15 RCW 
3.12.15 RCW 
3.13.15 RCW 
3.18.15 RCW 

3/19/15 RCW 

Statement for Services to the Lower Platte River NRDs for March, 2015 

Description Hours 
Reviewed Corps manual for the Missouri River levee and prepared report to 
P:MR.NRD. Reviewed Cross letter and prepared comments to P:MR.NRD. 
Forwarded USACE letter to HilL Prepared email to Department of Defense on 
Missouri Rivet levee and conferred with DOD staff on same. Conferred with DOD 
on USACE District letter to support funding for the Missouri River levee. 3.5 
Prepared briefing memo for House MIL CON hearing and forwarded to Hill. 
Prepared for House 1v1IL CON hearing and conferred with delegation staff. 2.0 
Conferred with various DOD and Air Force officials on the Missouri River levee 
and then with Congressional staff and Congressman Fortenberry. Attended and 
witnessed House MIL CON appropriations hearing and prepared report to PMR 
NRD. Forwarded World Herald article on levee to Congressional offices. Worked 
on scheduling for LPR NRD General Managers in Washington. Prepared messages 
to DOD and AF on funding for the Missouri River levee. 6.0 
Prepared monthly report for the LPRNRDs. Reviewed Mo Rivet levee easement 
document and reported to PlvlRNRD. 2.0 
Prepared for and participated in monthly conference call with LPR NRDs. 1.0 
Conferred on PL 566 and other NRCS programs and prepared report to LPRNRDs.l.S 
Reviewed PL 566 report. Worked on LPR Corps projects fact sheet. 2.0 
Conferred with Congressional staff and reviewed reports on meeting with the 
Air Force and USACE on the Missouri River levee. Prepared report to P:MR.NRD 
and prepared for meeting with Congressional staff on same. 2.0 
Conferred with Congressional staff on Missouri River levee ownership. Prepared 
followup messages to staff. Prepared report to PI'v!RNRD. Confened with LPR 



A 1TORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL 

3.20.15 RCW 

3.21.15 RCW 
3.24.15 RCW 

3.27.15 RCW 

3.28.15 RCW 

NRDs on Washington issues and next steps. 7.5 
Prepared for Washington meeting with LPR NRD leadership. Reviewed land 
ownership documents for the Missouri River levee and prepared analysis of same 
for PI\1RNRD. 2.5 
Conferred with LPRNRD leadership on projects and on Washington issues. 4.5 
Prepared for and conferred \vith DOD REPI administrator on funding 
opportunities. Conferred with LPR NRD leadership on LPR NRD projects and 
long-term objectives. 6.0 
Prepared for and conferred with Congressional delegation staff on federal 
ownership of Missouri River levee and related issues. Prepared report and 
conferred with PI\1RNRD on issues for upgrading the Missouri River levee. 5.0 
Reviewed documents and prepared draft letter to Congressman Fortenberry urging 
steps to rebuild the Missouri River levee and protect Offutt AFB as well as other 
nearby infrastructure and values. 2.5 

Total: 47 hours at $185.00 per hour== $8,695.00 

Agreement amount for this joint LPRNRD statement: $3,300.00 

I appreciate the opportunity to serve the Lower Platte River Natural Resources Districts. 

Very truly yours, 

<:?~co_vSt6~ 
Robert C. Weaver 
For the Firm 



 

POLICY:  Purchasing Policy 
 
When making purchases of goods and services for District use, the following policy and procedures 
are to be followed by all directors and employees. Provided, however, that Nebraska statutory law 
shall be controlling when in direct conflict with the provisions as stated herein.  
 
Each purchase must be: 
 a.  Allowed for in this policy or be authorized by specific board motion. 
 b.  Approved (initialed) by: 
  1.  Employee who made purchase and their supervisor (if an employee purchase). 
  2.  General Manager (or Assistant Manager in his absence). 
  3.  Board Treasurer (or elected district officer in Treasurer’s absence). 
 c.  Approved by board motion as part of “Bills Pending”.   
 
1.  Purchases Exceeding $20,000 

Purchases exceeding $20,000 are to be bid as set forth by board policy and state statute.  
By motion the board can elect to waive normal bidding procedures, but must include a 
reason for such action as part of the motion. A board motion is required to go to bid and a 
separate motion to approve each accepted bid. If a bid other than the low bid is approved, 
then a reason for not accepting the low bid must be included in the board motion.  
Provided, however, that any reasons as stated by the board for deviating from standard 
procedure/policy shall automatically be deemed sufficient.  

 
2.  Purchases Exceeding $2,000 but less than $20,000 

On purchases exceeding $2,000 but less than $20,000 the general manager/department 
managers will make a reasonable attempt to obtain price quotes from at least three 
different vendors for committee/board consideration. The general manager or by board 
action, informal bidding may be called, for purchases that are less than $20,000. 
 
Purchases exceeding $2,000 are to have prior approval by board motion. However, capital 
improvement purchases such as land rights that are less than $2,000 but greater than $500 
are to have a specific board motion.   

 
3.  Purchases exceeding $200 but less than $2,000 

Purchases exceeding $200 but less than $2,000 must be approved by the general manager. 
The district treasurer is to review these purchases prior to warrant signing to see that policy 
is followed.     

 

LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

POLICY AND PROCEDURES 

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 13, 2015 APPROVED BY: 



Purchases $200 or less may be made by department managers. This authority may be given 
to other employees by their respective department manager or the general manager.  
Department managers are responsible for all subordinate purchases. The general manager 
is ultimately responsible and accountable for all purchases made. The district treasurer is to 
review these purchases prior to warrant signing to see that policy is followed.     

 
4.  Contracts for Goods and Services 

All contracts for goods and services require board approval. When invoices for contracts 
with incremental payments are received, the board treasurer and general manager may 
immediately pay the invoice providing the contract total has not been exceeded and that 
the supplier is in good standing with the district. Invoices paid in such a manner will appear 
in the next committee/board minutes listing the contract name, the payment amount and 
the cumulative payments made to date. Should the board later elect to reject payment of 
said invoices, the staff shall be instructed to seek reimbursement from the vendor.  

 
5.  Reoccurring Electronic Payments 

The district accountant is authorized to make reoccurring electronic payments as they are 
received that includes utility bills and services. These payments are to be approved by the 
Treasurer and General Manager and are to be listed on bills pending approval that come 
before the board each month. Examples of current bills that are paid electronically include; 
Windstream, City of Wahoo Utilities, David City Utilities, Pitney Bowes, Aflac, Greenshades, 
Authorize Net, Merchant Account Services, ADT, Readytalk, Birch Communications, Butler 
Public Power District, Sam’s Club, Visa, Future Technologies, Fremont Sanitation, Google 
Email and Bi-weekly payroll.  

 



































Bill or CA Description Sponsor(s) Priority
NARD 

POSITION
Committee Hearing Date Status Amendments/Notes

LB 9 
Revisor bill to repeal the Republican River Basin Water Sustainability 

Task Force that terminated June 30, 2012 
Executive Board Monitor Executive Board NA

Final approval 44-0-5 on 

Feb 12th. 

Signed by the Governor 

on Feb 17th.

LB 19
Change provisions relating to laboratory certification under the 

Nebraska Safe Drinking Water Safety Act 
Krist Support Health & Human Services 1/30/2015 General File

LB 51
Require disclosures prior to joining a risk management pool under the 

Intergovernmental Risk Management Act 
Scheer Monitor

Banking, Commerce & 

Insurance
2/24/2015 Committee

LB 86
Change number of districts and members of Game and Parks 

Commission 
Davis Support Natural Resources 1/23/2015 Committee

LB 95 Provide for operation and regulation of electric-powered bicycles Smith Support
Transportation & 

Telecommunications 
1/20/2015

Final approval 48-0-1 on 

Feb 20th. 

Signed by the Governor 

on Feb 26th.

LB 106
Adopt the Livestock Operation Siting and Expansion Act and change 

powers of counties relating to zoning 
Watermeier Watermeier Oppose

Government, Military & 

Veterans Affairs
2/12/2015 General File

AM 521, 643, 698, 1018, 

997, 1034 - Pending

LB 130 Change provisions relating to the Water Sustainability Fund Watermeier Support Natural Resources 2/25/2015 Committee

LB 142e Create the Aquatic Invasive Species Program and provide funding Schilz Support Natural Resources 1/21/2015
Final approval 46-1-2 on 

Feb 27th. 

Signed by the Governor 

on Mar 5th.

LB 143
Provide training cost reimbursement relating to underground storage 

tanks 
Schilz Monitor Natural Resources 1/28/2015 Committee

LB 164 Provide a biennial budgeting option for natural resources districts Friesen Support Natural Resources 1/30/2015
Final approval 44-0-5 on 

Mar 12th. 

Signed by the Governor 

on Mar 18th.

LB 174
Redefine nonpoint source control systems under the Wastewater 

Treatment Facilities Construction Assistance Act.
Schilz Support Natural Resources 1/22/2015 Committee

LB 206 Change the Erosion and Sediment Control Act Schilz Support Natural Resources 1/29/2015 General File AM 170 - Pending

LB 207
Change provisions relating to civil penalties under the Nebraska 

Chemigation Act
Schilz Support Natural Resources 1/29/2015

Final approval 44-0-5 on 

Mar 12th. 

Signed by the Governor 

on Mar 18th.

LB 208
Provide an exemption to water storage reservoir permit requirements 

as prescribed
Schilz Support Natural Resources 2/18/2015 Committee

LB 209 Adopt the Political Subdivisions Mandatory Mediation Act Hilkemann Oppose Judiciary 1/23/2015 Indefinitely postponed Indefinitely postponed

LB 282 Change provisions relating to closed sessions for public bodies Baker Monitor
Government, Military & 

Veterans Affairs
2/11/2015 Indefinitely postponed Indefinitely postponed

LB 310 Change provisions of the Niobrara Scenic River Act Davis Support Natural Resources 2/12/2015 General File
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Bill or CA Description Sponsor(s) Priority
NARD 

POSITION
Committee Hearing Date Status Amendments/Notes

LB 344
Provide natural resources districts with the power to issue general 

obligation bonds
Kolowski Support Natural Resources 3/6/2015 Committee

LB 374 Direct transfers from the State Recreation Road Fund Haar Oppose Appropriations 3/12/2015 Committee

LB 404
Provide for evidentiary hearings relating to certain water-use 

applications
Davis Support Natural Resources 2/27/2015 Committee

LB 413
Provide for the evaluation of permits issued to political subdivisions 

by the Department of Environmental Quality regarding water quality
Mello Natural Resources Monitor Natural Resources 2/20/2015 Select File AM 566 - Adopted

LB 432 Change provisions relating to access to and copying of public records Baker Monitor Withdrawn W/D Withdrawn MO 7

LB 461 Change appropriations for the Nebraska Tree Recovery Program Pansing Brooks Monitor Appropriations 3/12/2015 Committee

LB 462
Change restrictions on campaigning by certain public officials and 

public employees
Seiler Monitor

Government, Military & 

Veterans Affairs
2/26/2015 Committee

LB 469

Provide powers and duties to the Department of Environmental Quality 

relating to the development of a state plan for regulating carbon 

dioxide emissions

Smith Lindstrom Monitor Natural Resources 2/5/2015 General File AM 833 - Pending 

LB 512

Provide powers and duties to the Nebraska Oil and Gas Conservation 

Commission regarding certain wastewater and charge an assessment 

for certain costs

Stinner Support Natural Resources 3/11/2015 Committee

LB 537 Appropriate funds relating to natural resources Watermeier Support Appropriations 3/12/2015 Committee

LB 585
Change provisions relating to director qualifications and employment 

of personnel at the Department of Natural Resources
Schilz Support Natural Resources 2/4/2015 Committee

LB 622 Change provisions relating to the Niobrara Scenic River Act Larson Oppose Natural Resources 2/12/2015 Committee

LB 646
Eliminate provisions for secret ballots for leadership under the Open 

Meetings Act
Kintner Oppose

Government, Military & 

Veterans Affairs
2/25/2015 Committee

LB 649
Require all votes taken by public officials to be a public record as 

prescribed
Kintner McCoy Oppose

Government, Military & 

Veterans Affairs
2/25/2015 General File AM 821 - Pending

LB 656 Provide for deficit appropriations
Speaker (request of 

Governor )
Support Appropriations 2/23/2015 Committee

LB 657 Appropriate funds for state government expenses
Speaker (request of 

Governor )
Support Appropriations 2/23/2015 Committee

LB 661 Provide fund transfers, create a fund, and authorize certain transfers
Speaker (request of 

Governor )
Support Appropriations 2/23/2015 Committee

LB 662 Provide for transfers from the Cash Reserve Fund
Speaker (request of 

Governor )
Support Appropriations 2/23/2015 Committee

NARD Bill Summary Tracking Sheet                                                                  Updated: 03/27/15                                                  Page 2 of 2



















































LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD

OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE OVER 90 DAYS

AS OF 3/31/2015

DESCRIPTION CUSTOMER NAME AMOUNT

7 UPSTREAM SITES

USACE 1,943,622.98$     Settle at the end of the project

  7 UPSTREAM SITES TOTAL 1,943,622.98$     

NAWMDN CUSTOMER SALES

WATERMARK SENSORS LANDOWNER 148.50$                 *Will invoice when parts are in*

  WATERMARK SENSORS TOTAL 148.50$                 

RURAL WATER SALES

DANIELLE WOODBURY 867.24$                 

  RURAL WATER TOTAL 867.24$                 

WANAHOO
USACE 3,596,139.43$     Settle at the end of the project

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 3,948,570.62$     Receive Quarterly payments

  WANAHOO TOTAL 7,544,710.05$     

GRAND TOTAL 9,489,348.77$     

NOTE:  BALANCES REFLECT PAYMENTS RECEIVED TO-DATE. 4/1/2015





Project Manager John Petersen

Lower Platte North NRD
511 Commercial Park Road
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066

March 27, 2015
Project No: R130501.00
Invoice No: 82312
Invoice Amount: 4,440.00

Invoice

Project R130501.00 Lower Platte North NRD Czechland Lake Improvements
Professional Services through March 20, 2015

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Bidding and Negotiation $4,000.00 100 % $4,000.00 $4,000.00 0.00

Construction Services $4,500.00 87 % $3,900.00 $1,500.00 $2,400.00

RPR Services $6,500.00 31 % $2,040.00 0.00 $2,040.00

Total $15,000.00 $9,940.00 $5,500.00 $4,440.00

      $4,440.00Total Amount Due Upon Receipt

  cc: Mike Almond, malmond@lpnnrd.com
cc: Tom Mountford, tmountford@lpnnrd.com

mailto:malmond@lpnnrd.com
mailto:tmountford@lpnnrd.com


 

 

 

Monthly Progress Report 
Czechland Lake Improvements Project 

Lower Platte North NRD 
 

JEO Project #: 130501.00 
Through March 20, 2015 

                                                                                         

1. Work completed during current period (February 20 to March 20, 2015) 

 Construction management and observation 

 Review of materials submittals 

 Coordination with contractor and NRD 
 
2. Planned accomplishments for next period 

 Finalize construction 
o Final pay applications, recommendation of acceptance, etc 

 
3. Project schedule 

 On-Schedule, should be complete by early April 
 
4. Information from NRD 

 N/A 
 
5. Next Meeting Date and Time 

 N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact John G. Petersen at 402.392.9923 ( jpetersen@jeo.com) or Travis Hazard at 
402.474.8769 (thazard@jeo.com)  for any questions or concerns regarding this progress report. 

mailto:jpetersen@jeo.com
mailto:thazard@jeo.com








From: National Association of Conservation Districts Marketplace (through Yahoo! Store Order System)
nacdstore@email.nacdnet.org

Subject: order NACD-10136 from National Association of Conservation Districts Marketplace
Date: March 10, 2015 at 11:30 AM

To: Troy Thompson tthompson@lpnnrd.org

This email is to confirm the receipt of your recent order from the National Association of Conservation Districts on-line store
Yhst-59355559788468

If paying by check, please mail your check to:

NACD Marketplace
509 Capitol Ct NE
Washington, DC  20002-4937

Check orders are not released until receipt of check.  It is then and additional 5 to 7 business days for fulfillment of the order.
A copy of this invoice must accompany check to process your order.  Please add the order # to your check.  Thank you.

You can always find out the current status of your order by going to
https://order.store.yahoo.net/OS/stat?yhst-59355559788468+10136+0950763aa91f779900a1

Date     Tue Mar 10 09:30:09 PDT 2015
Ship to  Troy Thompson
        511 Commercial Park Road
        Wahoo NE 68066
        US United States
        4024434675
Bill to  Same
E-Mail   tthompson@lpnnrd.org (emailed)
Via      FedEx Ground
Payment  Visa

Name                       Code                   Qty    Each  Options
------------------------------------------------------------------------
Level 1 Student Booklet    HAPO001N                14    9.00
-​ Local
Heroes/Pollinators
Level 2 Student Booklet -  HAPO002N                20   12.00
Local Heroes/Pollinators
Level 3 Student Booklet -  HAPO003N                15   12.00
Local Heroes/Pollinators
Level 4 Student Booklet -  HAPO004N                 6   12.00
Local Heroes/Pollinators
Placemat/activity sheet -  HAPO011N                 5   14.00
Local Heroes/Pollinators
Bookmark - Local           HAPO006N                13   10.00
Heroes/Pollinators
Poster - Local             HAPO007N                 4   25.00
Heroes/Pollinators
Litany - Pollinator        HAPO008N                 1    8.50
Program Blank -            HAPO010N                 2    8.50
Pollinator
Program Insert -           HAPO009N                 6    8.50
Pollinator
                                            Subtotal  994.50
                                     Coupon discount  -99.45
                                    (pollinator2015)
                                            Subtotal  895.05
                                            Shipping   89.51
                                                 Tax    0.00
                                               Total  984.56

mailto:nacdstore@email.nacdnet.org
mailto:Thompsontthompson@lpnnrd.org
mailto:Thompsontthompson@lpnnrd.org








Cottonwood Valley Farms 
PO Box 187 
Bellwood, NE 68624 
 
March 31, 2015  
 
Lower Platte North NRD 
511 commercial Park Road 
Wahoo, NE 68066 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
This letter is a follow up to our request to move 17 acres of certified irrigated acres 
from our Feedlot Farm to the Bell Farm.   Copy of letter attached. 
 
We understand there is some concern over the movement of the certified acres 
because we may still water this land from waste water in our lagoons.  We believe 
these are separate issues because we are required by the EPA and DEQ to keep the 
lagoons at certain levels, which requires pumping to remain in compliance with EPA 
and DEQ rules.  The water captured in these ponds is from rain runoff. 
 
Another consideration we would like to bring up consideration is we are converting 
the Bell farm from gravity irrigation to center pivot with a corner system irrigation 
and will be reducing water usage by at least 1/3 on the farm for the upcoming and 
future years. 
 
The last consideration is the stewardship that Hough Farms and Cottonwood Valley 
Land has done over the past 3 years to preserve everyone’s water resources and 
improve the nitrate levels in the area.  Hough Farms has done this by converting 650 
gravity acres to sprinkler irrigation and equipped over 2,500 acres to fertilize 
through sprinkler systems to reduce our nitrogen loss into the water system. 
 
We by no means seek to circumvent rules through our requirement to pump out of 
our lagoons on the transferred acres on our Feedlot Farm.  If the board feels that our 
efforts to stewardship and proposal do not rise to these requirements we offer the 
following counter proposal. 
 
For 2015 irrigation season we will not gravity irrigate the triangle behind the 
homestead of the bell farm, which equates to about 11 acres.  If you include 1.5 
acres on 4 corners from the corner system that is an additional 6 acres for a total of 
17.  That would just be a reallocation of irrigated acres for 2015 on the Bell farm. 
 
Sincerely 
 
 
Jesse Hough 
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Updated:  March 30, 2015 Abandoned Well Cost Share Program

Plugging Pre-plug Date Post-plug Date Date Total NRD State Total

Well Drill./ Date Exp. Insp. Well Insp. Comm. Board Well Casing Well P&OR P&OR Reimb.  Approv. 25% 25% NRD

Name County Pump Inst. Applied Date Date Plugged Date App. App. Type Diam. Depth Cost Cost Amount Estimate Total SAND/DUCK SHELL CR. Cost Share

ESTIMATE APPROVED  ─ waiting for driller to plug these wells

Ray Kracl Saunders Grosch Jan-09 Jul-09 Jul-09 Irr. 16" 52' 870.56$           630.56$      $472.92

JoAnn O'Connor Trust Dodge Dvorak Mar.-09 Sep.-09 Mar.-09 Irr. 16" 31' 580.81$           530.07$      $397.55

Marlan Peters Colfax Dvorak Apr-09 Oct-09 Apr-09 Irr. 16" 108 708.04$           656.54$      $492.41

Kent Grotelueschen Butler Grosch Jun-09 Jun-09 Jun-09 Irr. 18" 90 854.15$           827.82$      $620.87

Richard Coady X 2 Saunders AWS Aug-09 Feb-10 Aug-09 Dom.x2 2" 90+' 998.00$           628.00$      $471.00

Donald Veskrna Saunders Subbert Aug-09 Feb-10 Aug-09 Dom. 3" 100' 525.00$           496.00$      $372.00

Tony Divis x 4 Butler Grosch Oct-09 Apr-10 Oct-09 2 hand/2stock12,42,3,13.5 65,43,200,54 3,018.55$        2,841.91$   $2,131.43

Ray Kucera Jr. Saunders Webster Sep-10 Mar-11 Sep-10 Irr. 18" 135 815.15$           782.37$      $586.78

Diers Partnership x 3 Dodge Webster Oct. - 10 Apr-11 Oct.-10 2 stock/1 irr. 2" & 18" 80+', 50+', 65' 1,404.38$        1,276.88$   $957.66

Stanley Kucera Saunders Webster Nov.-10 Nov.-11 Nov.-10 irr. 18" 135' 915.66$           872.16$      $654.12

Lawrence Hynek Saunders Webster Dec.-10 Jun-11 Dec.-10 Hand Dug 28" 30' 890.44$           863.19$      $647.39

Ray Sedlacek Saunders Webster Jan-11 Jul-11 Jan-11 Domestic 15 47 724.28$           719.78$      $539.84

Donald Folken Colfax Grosch Jan-11 Jul-11 Jan-11 Irr. 18 85 674.11$           644.11$      $505.58

Kathleen Johnson Saunders AWS Jan-11 Jul-11 Jan-11 Stock 2" 100 453.00$           412.50$      $309.38

Maynard Flamme x 2 Dodge Dvorak Feb.-11 Aug-11 Feb-11 Irr. X 2 6" 28-38' 590.00$           590.00$      $442.50

Gregory Haskins X 2 Butler Preister Mar-11 Sep-11 Mar-11 Irr 24"/24" 80+' 1,997.72$        1,809.02$   $1,356.76

Frank Vech Saunders Dvorak Apr-11 Oct.-11 Apr-11 Irr. 18" 167' 878.51$           708.01$      $531.01

Alice Anderson Boone Scott's Apr-11 Oct.-11 Apr-11 Dom. 3" 223 455.14$           387.34$      $290.51

Dorothy Jelinek x 2 Saunders Webster May-11 Nov.-11 May-11 2 Dom. 2" 1,125.60$        893.11$      $669.83

Frank Peltz Butler AWS Aug-11 Feb-12 Aug-11 Domestic 5" 137' 343.40$           304.00$      $228.00

Janice Wilke Trust Platte Grosch Oct-11 Apr-12 Oct-11 Irr. 16" 95' 705.57$           697.70$      $523.28

Viola Remmereid x 2 Boone Scott's Oct-11 Apr-12 Oct-11 Stock x 2 3" 225+ ' 1,138.44$        958.44$      $718.84

Curtis Havelka Saunders Subbert Nov-11 May-12 Nov-11 Irr. 16" 80 + 500.00$           500.00$      $375.00

Michael Kubik x 2 Saunders AWS Dec.-11 Jun-12 Dec.-11 Hand/Dom. 32"/8" 40' 1,671.00$        1,606.00$   $1,204.50

Maynard Flamme Dodge Dvorak Jan-12 Jul-12 Jan-12 Irr 16" 50+' 648.74$           516.74$      $387.56

Viola Remmereid   Boone Scott's Jan-12 Jul-12 Jan-12 Stock 4" 278 634.12$           524.12$      $468.09

Ken Hagemann Dodge Dvorak Mar-12 Nov-12 Mar-12 Irrigation 6" 45'+ 943.79$           824.65$      $618.49

Lumir Jedlicka Colfax Grosch Mar-12 Nov-12 Mar-12 Irrigation 12" 76' 996.04$           646.04$      $484.53

Marty Peters Dodge Dvorak Mar-12 Nov-12 Mar-12 Irrigation 8" 48' 673.70$           550.90$      $413.18

Gerald Killham Platte Grosch Jun-12 Dec-12 Jun-12 Irrigation 18" 101' 996.17$           840.67$      $630.50

Moser KMKR, LLC Platte Dietz Aug-12 Feb-13 Feb-13 Irrigation 16" 263' 1,298.36$        1,100.61$   $825.46

Rose Rosengren Saunders AWS Sep-12 Mar-13 Sep-12 Dom. 4" 400' 704.00$           451.50$      $338.63

Janice Wilke Trust Dodge Grosch Nov.-12 May-13 Nov-12 Irr 15 120' 853.97$           843.68$      $632.75

Tom Preister Boone Preister Feb-13 Aug-13 Feb-13 Irrigation 24" 217' 1,101.17$        1,053.23$   $789.92

Dorothy Dewisplare Butler Preister Jul-13 Jan-14 Jul-13 Hand Dug 48" 75' 2,625.02$        2,388.30$   $1,791.24

Neil Schilke Dodge Webster Jul-13 Jan-14 Jul-13 Irrigation 18" 72' 998.74$           920.86$      $690.65

Gene Hansen Saunders Webster Sep-13 Mar-14 Sep-13 Irrigation x 3 16" 140+ 3,575.59$        2,638.66$   $1,979.01

North Bend Grain Co. Dodge Webster Irrigation 16" 31' 820.74$           766.24$      $574.68

Dave Pieke Madison Grosch Irrigation 10.75" 315' 2,116.86$        763.86$      $572.90

Ronald Freeman Saunders AWS Nov-13 May-14 Nov-13 Irrigation 16" 144' 940.22$           907.15$      $680.36

Duane Johnson x 2 Saunders AWS Nov-13 May-14 Nov-13 Irrigation x 2 16" 135' 2,022.50$        1,612.76$   $1,209.58

Ronald Ueckert Saunders AWS Nov-13 May-14 Nov-13 Hand Dug 24" 50+' 1,220.40$        813.60$      $610.20

Robinson Land, LLC Dodge Dvorak Jan-14 Jul-14 Jan-14 Irr 16" 36' 681.15$           601.30$      $450.98

Thomas Stibal Platte Wemhoff Feb-14 Aug-14 Feb-14 Irrigation 18" 54' 1,197.44$        987.44$      $740.58

Marty Peters Dodge Dvorak Feb-14 Aug-14 Feb-14 Irrigation 6" 48' 569.32$           547.12$      $410.34

Krafka Brothers Trust Butler Grosch Feb-14 Aug-14 Feb-14 Irrigation 17" 56' 653.08$           645.58$      $484.19

Calvin & Carolyn Dietrich Colfax Grosch Mar-14 Sep-14 Mar-14 Irrigation 14" 331' 1,280.67$        1,053.17$   $789.88

Mary Larsen Johnston Saunders AWS Apr-14 Oct-14 Apr-14 Irrigation 16" 208' 1,260.00$        824.50$      $618.38

Marvin Sidel Butler Grosch Apr-14 Oct-14 Apr-14 Domestic 12" 76' 677.54$           609.43$      $457.07

Gary Wirka Saunders Sargent Jun-14 Dec-14 Jun-14 Irrigatin 16" 275' 1,984.55$        1,169.50$   $877.13

Robert Bartek Saunders AWS Aug-14 Feb-15 Aug-14 Irrigation 16" 246' 1,260.00$        892.42$      $669.32

Greg Haskings x 2 Butler Webster Sep-14 Mar-15 Sep-14 Stock/Hand Dug32" & 15" 30' / 35' 1,600.74$        1,437.74$   $1,078.31Page 1



Updated:  March 30, 2015 Abandoned Well Cost Share Program

Plugging Pre-plug Date Post-plug Date Date Total NRD State Total

Well Drill./ Date Exp. Insp. Well Insp. Comm. Board Well Casing Well P&OR P&OR Reimb.  Approv. 25% 25% NRD

Name County Pump Inst. Applied Date Date Plugged Date App. App. Type Diam. Depth Cost Cost Amount Estimate Total SAND/DUCK SHELL CR. Cost Share

Charles Emanuel & Sons Inc. Dodge Webster Nov-14 May-15 Nov-14 Irrigation 17" x 2  40' 655.08$           650.08$      $487.56

Jane A Stara Rev. Trust Butler Grosch Nov-14 May-15 Nov-14 Irrigation 16" 435' 1,639.02$        1,257.48$   $943.11

Goedeken Farms Inc Platte Grosch Nov-14 May-15 Nov-14 Irrigation 15" 104' 922.67$           803.30$      $602.48

Philip & Jeana Buhman Platte Grosch Dec-14 Jun-15 Dec-14 Irrigation 18" 100+ 984.64$           889.27$      $666.95

David Deerson x 2 Saunders AWS Jan-15 Jan-15 Jan-15 Irrigation 16" x 2 118'/121' 2,390.00$        1,508.50$   $1,131.38

Chester Knuth Trust x 2 Saunders AWS Jan-15 Jan-15 Jan-15 Domestic 2" x 2 120'/100+' 645.00$           412.00$      $309.00

Gary Labenz Platte Preister Feb-15 Feb-15 Feb-15 Domestic 2" 180' 327.32$           314.59$      $235.94

Karl Grotelueschen Colfax Grosch Feb-15 Feb-15 Feb-15 Irrigation 16" 230' 1,324.77$        1,268.90$   $951.68

Cole Barry Saunders Subbert Mar-15 Sep-15 Mar-15 Domestic 3" 150' 680.00$           509.50$      $382.13

White Rupp Family Trust Dodge Dvorak Mar-15 Sep-15 Mar-15 Irrigation 16" 70' 798.24$           672.74$      $504.56

LaVerna Maguire Rev. Trust Butler Grosch Mar-15 Sep-15 Mar-15 Irrigation 16" 68' 933.89$           682.64$      $511.98

Frontier Co-op x 2 Colfax Webster Mar-15 Sep-15 Mar-15 . Irrigation 16"/18" 79'/46' 1,880.88$        1,579.13$   $1,184.35

$43,684.19
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Updated:  March 30, 2015 Abandoned Well Cost Share Program

Plugging Pre-plug Date Post-plug Date Date Total NRD State Total

Well Drill./ Date Exp. Insp. Well Insp. Comm. Board Well Casing Well P&OR P&OR Reimb.  Approv. 25% 25% NRD

Name County Pump Inst. Applied Date Date Plugged Date App. App. Type Diam. Depth Cost Cost Amount Estimate Total SAND/DUCK SHELL CR. Cost Share

SHELL CREEK GRANT

Fred Fehringer x 2 Boone Preister May-08 Nov-08 May-08 Dom 2" & 3" 78'-88' 737.60$           722.10$      180.53$        $541.58

Hope Cemetery Assn. Platte Preister Oct-09 Apr-10 Oc-09 dom 2" 200+ 300.00$           290.00$      72.50$          $217.50

Gary Seier Boone Grosch Mar-11 Sept.-11 Mar-11 Irr. 18" 187+ 570.00$           528.15$      132.04$        $396.11

DL Svehla Land LLC Colfax Hamernik Nov.-12 May-13 Nov-12 Irr 16" 124' 905.65$           828.85$      $621.64

Jeffrey Mitties X 2 Colfax Webster Apr-13 Oct-13 Apr-13 Irr. X 2 6" 46' 902.02$           899.52$      $674.64

Sub Total $0.00 -$                     73,768.91$      61,384.03$ $385.07 $2,451.47

                     COST-SHARE, TO BE APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

Ch

Sub Total $0.00 $0.00 -$                $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

                     COST-SHARE APPROVED - awaiting further action from landowner (Nitrogen certification)

Sub Total -$                $0.00 $0.00

  Approved in FY 2014-15 and Paid by LPNNRD; Reimbursement NOT YET sent to DNR

Donna O'Connor Dodge Dvorak Jan-14 Jul-14 Jan-14 Irr 24" 35' 989.80$           875.80$      $656.85

Daniel Wondercheck Boone Scott's Nov-13 May-14 Nov-13 Domestic 2" 200' 475.57$           362.51$      $271.88

G & B Farms Saunders AWS Apr-14 Oct-14 Apr-14 Irrigation 16" 145' 1,140.00$        762.00$      $571.50

Arnold Stuthman x 2 Platte Grosch Apr-14 Oct-14 Apr-14 2 Stock 12" & 18" 120' & 100' 1,227.76$        1,034.22$   $775.66

Delores Kallweit/Dayle Kallweit Tr. Platte Grosch May-14 Nov-14 May-14 Irrigation 16" 300+' 824.96$           817.09$      $612.82

Gary Vandenberg Butler Webster Jun-13 Dec-13 Jun-13 Stock 15" 35' 872.61$           798.86$      $599.15

Donald Yindrick Butler Sargent Jun-14 Dec-14 Jun-14 Irrigation 16" 423' 1,915.00$        1,161.28$   $870.96

Jamie Yindrick x 2 Butler Webster Aug-14 Feb-15 Aug-14 Domestic 4" 240 1,399.68$        1,139.46$   $854.60

Bernard Hain x 2 Butler Webster Nov-14 May-15 Nov-14 Stock x 2 6" x 2 80' & 50' 1,045.59$        1,045.59$   $784.19

Wilma Loseke Platte Grosch Oct-14 Apr-15 Oct-14 Irrigation 16" 102' 863.05$           817.55$      $613.16

Charles Emanuel & Sons Inc. Dodge Webster Nov-14 May-15 Nov-14 Irrigation 17" 40' 990.37$           685.37$      $514.03
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Updated:  March 30, 2015 Abandoned Well Cost Share Program

Plugging Pre-plug Date Post-plug Date Date Total NRD State Total

Well Drill./ Date Exp. Insp. Well Insp. Comm. Board Well Casing Well P&OR P&OR Reimb.  Approv. 25% 25% NRD

Name County Pump Inst. Applied Date Date Plugged Date App. App. Type Diam. Depth Cost Cost Amount Estimate Total SAND/DUCK SHELL CR. Cost Share

Sub Total 11,744.39$      9,499.73$   $7,124.80

LPNNRD budgetted amount 15,000.00

   Cost-share funds PAID 7,124.80

Sub Total 7,875.20
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Records indicate that your property is in 

an area where a hydrogeologic study 

will be conducted this spring. 

Beginning in early April and lasting up to 3 weeks, 

a low-flying helicopter will fly approximately 125 

miles of flight lines across the Lower Platte North 

Natural Resource District (LPNNRD) recording 

geologic measurements for information about 

buried sand and gravel aquifers in the area. 

The LPNNRD in conjunction with other members of 

the Eastern Nebraska Water Resources 

Assessment (ENWRA) will use this information in 

ongoing efforts to better understand and manage 

groundwater resources. Exploration Resources 

International, LLC will oversee this project. 

Katie Cameron Larry Angle 

UNL CSD/ENWRA LPNNRD 

402-476-2729 402-443-4675 

kcameron_enwra@lpsnrd.org     langle@lpnnrd.org 
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    SWCP Monthly Report March 31, 2015

SWCP LOCAL $20,000.00

SWCP TREE ALLOCATION $3,000.00

STATE ALLOCATION $109,558.42

AMOUNT SPENT $61,554.30

CASH BALANCE $71,004.12

ALLOCATION % 202%

SWCP # STATUS NAME AMOUNT PROJECT SHELL CREEK FUND

APPROVED SMALL DAM PROJECTS:

APPROVED  SUMMER PROJECTS:
13-B-57 Approved The Meadow 5 LLC 5,169.24$                     Planned Grazing

TOTAL SUMMER APPROVALS 5,169.24$                     

APPROVED PROJECTS:

13-S-36 Approved Ronald Woita 625.00$                        Flow Meter
13-C-42 Approved Shirley Johannes 2,423.44$                     W/S Basins
13-S-45b Approved Burneil Ecklund 625.00$                        Flow Meter
13-B-51 Approved Dwaine Schmit 1,250.00$                     Flow Meter x 2

14-S-1 Approved Dan & Ailene Wageman 1,000.00$                     Windbreak Renovation
14-P-3a&b Approved LeRoy Sprunk Sr. 1,250.00$                     Flow Meter x 2

14-S-10 Approved Mark Kavan 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-P-12 Approved Dean Sander 1,250.00$                     Flow Meter x 2 1-May

14-P-13 Approved Ann Olmer 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-S-15 Approved David Feist 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-P-16 Approved Jason Mejstrik 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-P-21A&B Approved Jeana Buhman 1,250.00$                     Flow Meter x 2
14-B-22 Approved Lee R. Schmit 5,967.50$                     Planned Grazing
14-TR-2 Approved Dayle Alswager Terrace Repair $1,000.00
14-P-34 Approved Larry & Lois Mohrman 1,250.00$                     Flow Meter x 2
14-B-35 Approved Yindrick Farms LLC 1,250.00$                     Flow Meter x 2 1-May

14-B-36 Approved Gary Yindrick 1,250.00$                     Flow Meter x 2 1-May

14-B-41 Approved R. Allen Covault 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-B-42 Approved Walter Bohaty 1,500.00$                     Flow Meter x 3
14-S-43 Approved Douglas Ritthaler 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-B-44 Approved Don Yindrick 12,500.00$                  Terraces/Tile/Basins
14-C-47 Approved Daryl Blodowski 12,500.00$                  Terraces/Tile
14-B-48 Approved Robert Schmit Family Tr 340.83$                        Planned Grazing
14-D-49 Approved Gary Mintken 2,712.00$                     Diversion/Waterway

14-B-54 Approved Herman Ostry 13,207.44$                  Basins/Tile

APPROVED COTTONWOOD CREEK PROJECTS: 47,000.00$                  

TOTAL FALL APPROVALS 112,901.21$           

APPROVED SHELL CREEK PROJECTS:

Approved Randy Streblow 5,000.00$                     Dam Renovation - Tube $5,000.00

12-P-16 Approved Louis Welch 7,915.31$                     W/S Basins $7,915.31

14-P-40 Approved Jim Fehringer 12,500.00$                  $12,500.00

TOTAL

TOTAL $25,415.31

TOTAL AMOUNT ALLOCATED 143,485.76$           



PAID PROJECTS

SWCP # STATUS NAME AMOUNT PROJECT

12-C-41 PAID Dennis Waak 594.50$                        Flow Meter
13-S-29 PAID James Kubik 3,345.55$                     Planned Grazing
13-P-30 PAID David Schumacher 623.65$                        Flow Meter

13-C-31 PAID Adrian Muhle 7,470.80$                     Terraces/Tile  

13-S-35 PAID Henry Johnson 625.00$                        Flow Meter
13-D-44 PAID Donna O'Connor 594.50$                        Flow Meter
13-B-47 PAID Thomas Smaus 1,637.39$                     Terraces/Tile EQIP Suppliment

13-C-48 PAID Jeff Muhle 3,194.10$                     Diversion/Basins/Tile $3,194.10
13-D-49 PAID Gary Mitken 900.63$                        Diversion & Waterway
13-S-50 PAID Dan Wesely 568.50$                        Flow Meter
13-C-52 PAID Pine Tree Farms Ltd. 552.70$                        Flow Meter
13-C-53 PAID Oehlrich Farm Inc. 625.00$                        Flow Meter
13-P-55 PAID Todd Maurer 1,143.00$                     Flow Meter x 2
13-P-56 PAID Myron Leffers 493.50$                        Flow Meter
14-B-4 PAID Robert Hilger 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-P-5 PAID Eugene Wiese 565.00$                        Flow Meter
14-C-6 PAID Jay Jedlicka 594.50$                        Flow Meter
14-S-7 PAID LaVerne Kadavy 511.00$                        Flow Meter
14-S-8 PAID Lawrence Styskal 625.00$                        Flow Meter 1-May

14-S-9 PAID Rita Freeman 568.50$                        Flow Meter
14-S-11 PAID Roger Nelson 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-S-14 PAID G & B Farms 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-B-17 PAID John Krafka 1,250.00$                     Flow Meter x 2
14-D-18 PAID Ruzicka Farms 475.00$                        Flow Meter
14-C-19 PAID Dennis Waak 594.50$                        Flow Meter
14-C-20 PAID Lewis Grotelueschen 564.43$                        Flow Meter
14-B-24 PAID Patrick Ewert 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-S-25 PAID Jack Wollem 1,055.50$                     Flow Meter x 2
14-S-26 PAID Vicki Wollem 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-S-27 PAID Jakeman Farms Ltd. 552.50$                        Flow Meter
14-P-28 PAID Wilma Loseke 575.00$                        Flow Meter
14-P-29 PAID Paul Ramaekers 535.00$                        Flow Meter
14-P-30 PAID Roger Gehring 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-P-31 PAID Warren Janssen 1,110.00$                     Flow Meter x 2
14-S-32 PAID Marvin Boschult Tr. 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-B-33 PAID Robert Schmit 4,065.57$                     W/S Basins
14-B-37 PAID Lloyd From 597.50$                        Flow Meter
14-B-38 PAID Donald Yindrick 535.00$                        Flow Meter
14-S-39 A&B PAID Robert Lubker 1,250.00$                     Flow Meter x 2 1-May

14-S-45 PAID BRT Farms 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-B-46 PAID Gary Vandenberg 555.00$                        Flow Meter
14-P-51 PAID Shirley Johannes Rev. Tr. 10,329.00$                  W/S Basins
14-TR-1 PAID Ron Sabatka $280.00 Terrace Repair Local Funds
14-P-50 PAID Stephen Wieser 586.55$                        Flow Meter
14-P-52 PAID James Christensen 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-B-53 PAID Maryann Shuey Rev. Tr. 625.00$                        Flow Meter
14-CW-1 PAID Jones Family Trust 2,051.73$                     Terraces/Tile

LOCAL FUNDS TO BE REIMBURSED

PAID PROJECTS COTTONWOOD CREEK WATERSHED

15-CW-1 PAID Kenneth Polacek Terraces/Tile $7,211.62

15-CW-2 PAID Leonard/Shirley Chmelka Terraces/Tile $5,878.42

15-CW-3 PAID Kenneth D. Fencl Basins/Tile $1,927.66

SWCP PAID: 58,445.10$             $15,017.70

PAID PROJECTS COORDINATING - SAND & DUCK CREEK

14-S&D-1 PAID Jerry Soukup 3,109.20$                     Terraces/Tile 15% Sand & Duck

3,109.20$               

Total SWCP PAID: 61,554.30$             
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT POLICY 

2014 2015 SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM (SWCP)  

 

I.   PURPOSE 

The purpose of this program is to provide guidance for administering federal (EPA 319 

grants), state (NSWCP, Environmental Trust grants) and local cost-share assistance as an 

incentive to landowners for the construction and application of soil and water conservation 

practices.    

 

II.   ELIGIBILITY, DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 
A.  Any landowner within the Lower Platte North NRD (LPNNRD), individual, 

partnership, corporation or other legal entity is eligible to apply for SWCP funds.  

B. Cost-share program funds will be approved and distributed based on the number of high 

priority applications received each fiscal year (July 1 - June 30). 

 C. Funds may be reserved and targeted toward high priority watersheds and projects as 

determined and approved by the LPNNRD Projects Committee and Board. 

D. Unobligated or unused SWCP funds in priority watersheds may be redistributed to other 

areas if not used in a timely manner. 

E. The LPNNRD may supplement the Nebraska Soil and Water Conservation Program 

(NSWCP) state funds with local funds.  The amount of local funds budgeted and 

available will be decided each year.  

 F. Landowners will be expected to apply for available federal EQIP cost-share funding 

when applicable and available, before state and local cost share funding is approved. It is 

also generally expected to approve available state funding before local funds are 

considered.  

 

III. APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS   
A. Eligible SWCP applicants are to apply at their local NRCS Service Office (also the 

LPNNRD office if for tree planting or windbreak renovations). Applications with 

appropriate NRCS comments/recommendations are to be forwarded to the NRD for 

consideration.   

B. Applications will contain sufficient information to include: 

   1.  Date construction (summer or fall) is expected to be completed. 

  2.  Type of Project to be installed. 

  3. Whether the proposed project is located in a priority watershed area or if other 

special conditions exist.  

4.  An aerial photograph showing the project location. 

     5.  Total estimated cost-share needed for the project. 

    6. When applying for a small dam or grade stabilization structure, the estimated 

percent of land treatment draining to the proposed site (Attachment C). 

 

IV. ELIGIBLE HIGH PRIORITY PRACTICES 

A. Establishment of warm and cool season grass on crop land 

B. *Construction of new terrace systems (includes replacement of functionally obsolete 

terrace systems in excess of 20-years old).  

C. Construction of sediment & water control basins when part of a new terrace 

system (Attachment A). 
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D. Construction of Diversions when part of a new terrace system or dam 

(Attachments (Attachments A & C). 

E. Planned Grazing Management Systems (Attachment B) 

F. * Installation of Tiled Outlets into Existing Terraces (includes the storage portion of 

the terrace). 

G. Water Impoundment and Grade Stabilization Structures (Attachment C) 

H. Irrigation Water Management (Attachment D) 

I.    Tree/Shrub Planting (Only when NRD stock is provided and planted by the District) 

 For riparian buffer strips, field, acreage and farmstead windbreaks and for wildlife 

habitat 200- tree/shrub minimum is required for riparian buffer strips, and for field and  

  farmstead windbreaks. A 300-tree/shrub minimum is required for wildlife habitat. 

J.   Windbreak Renovation (Attachment D E) 

K. Supplementing EQIP Contracts in Priority Areas   
When federal EQIP funds are approved in LPNNRD priority areas, the District may 

approve additional local and/or state cost share not to exceed the established maximum 

cost share percentage approved for a practice or the specific area. 

L. New Grass Waterways (when part of an approved terrace system or on 100% no-tilled 

fields)    

M. Replacement of Grass Waterways (will be considered on a case-by-case basis, if over 

10-years old and part of an approved terrace system or on 100% no-tilled fields) 

N. Waterways on 100% No-tilled Fields  
N. O Emergency Repair of Conservation Practices (Attachment F) 

 

*NOTE: Cost share only applies toward the tile outlet portion of approved terrace systems 

to establish a stable outlet.  A stable outlet is considered to be on land that has a 2% grade 

or less.  A landowner may choose to install a portion of the outlet without cost share 

assistance provided that it meets NRCS design standards and specifications.   

 

V.  INELIGIBLE PRACTICES 

A. Any application that would allow the installation of terraces on land that has established 

grass will not be approved.  

B. The LPNNRD will not approve any conservation practice that will encourage the 

conversion of grassland, including CRP land, to crop land.  This includes CRP land in 

the last year of the contract. 

 C. Rebuilding grassed waterways or tile outlets if under 10-years old.  Note: Cost share for 

replacing grass waterways will be considered on a case-by-case basis when over ten 

(10) years old and part of an approved terrace system or on 100% no-till fields (see IV. 

M.).  

 D.  Work that is considered normal maintenance of existing conservation practices.      

E. Rebuilding terraces on existing terrace lines.  

 F. Terraces systems on Class VI land or greater. 

 G. Sediment removal from small dams or other impoundments and/or from adjacent lands 

of said structures. 

H. Work already started or constructed prior to approval. 

I.  Livestock Waste Pits. 
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J.  The District will not provide cost share for practices on farmland that does not have a 

certified Nitrogen operator or on irrigated land where the irrigated acres are not 

certified by LPNNRD.    

 K.  Any practice on fields that are determined sod-busted by the NRCS. 

 L. Repair of damage to conservation practices that is determined to be landowner 

negligence in performing normal maintenance as outlined in NRCS specifications.  

 

VI. APPLICATION SUBMITTAL, APPROVAL & PROJECT COMPLETION PERIODS 

A. Summer Construction Applications (For June through September 15 ): 

To insure LPNNRD consideration, applications for summer construction must be 

submitted by February 1.  Most generally, the Projects Committee will review, rank 

and recommend summer application approvals at the February/March Projects 

Committee Meeting.  However, consideration and approval of summer applications 

received after February 1 may occur depending on available funds. All summer 

construction projects are to be completed by September 15 and final paperwork 

submitted to the LPNNRD office by October 15.  The Projects Committee will review 

all uncompleted or unpaid applications at the end of each period to determine if 

application extensions and/or cancellations are warranted. The field must be available 

for construction by August 1.  The area must be planted to a cover crop or a crop 

preceding or after construction. The crop or cover may be harvested or pastured 

during the contract period. Work not completed by September 15, may be canceled or 

receive reduced cost share as determined by the Projects Committee/Board.  

NOTE: Cooperators who are approved for incentive payments within special 

designated watersheds, must follow these same summer construction requirements 

(refer to the “Lands for Conservation Program” – Attachment F G).   

B. Fall Construction Applications (September through December project completion): 
To insure LPNNRD consideration, applications for fall construction must be received by 

July 1.  Most generally, the Projects Committee will review, rank and recommend fall 

construction application approvals at the July/August Projects Meeting.  However, 

additional approvals for fall work may occur after July/August as funds are available.  

Approved fall applications will be given until December 31 to complete the work.  
The Committee will review all unpaid applications at the end of each year to determine 

application extensions and cancellations. 

C. Grass, Tree Planting, Windbreak Renovation Applications:  
Application periods for grass establishment will be approved based on NRCS seed and 

seeding specifications. Applications for trees are generally considered for approval just 

before the spring planting season.  For approved Windbreak Renovation applications, tree 

removal will normally be completed in the summer or fall so the site will be ready before 

spring tree planting. 

D. Small Dam Application (Attachment C): 

To ensure consideration for approval, the District will need NRCS/NRD technician 

recommended applications by December 15. The Projects Committee will review and 

prioritize and submit a recommendation for approval at the January Board Meeting.  

E. LPNNRD Signatures on Approved Applications & Related Documents: 

The Manager, Assistant Manager and Projects Coordinator are authorized to sign Board 
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approved SWCP applications, Completion and Document Certifications and other related 

documents on behalf of the LPNNRD.    

 

VII.  2014 2015 PRIORITY AREAS & ELIGIBLE COST-SHARE PERCENTAGES   
 Priority areas for 2014 2015 listed below are given first consideration for District cost 

share assistance.  Each year, high priority practice applications located in priority areas 

are reviewed and approved by the Projects Committee and Board for the upcoming 

program year. The cost-share assistance payment may not exceed a total of the eligible 

percent for an area when combining all sources of federal, state and local assistance. 

A. LPNNRD Lands North of the Platte River (Platte, Boone, Madison, Colfax & 

Dodge Counties): 75% - 90% (Shell Creek is also in ET & EPA 319 grant area - 

actual percent depends on priority area and practice as defined in approved grant 

application)  

B. Lake Wanahoo (Sand/Duck Creek) Watershed: 75% – 90% - This designated 

EPA/NDEQ 319 grant priority area extends through March 2016 to complete 

existing approved land treatment contracts.  319 grant area through June 30, 2015- 

The actual percent to be paid depends on approved practice as defined in approved 

grant application)  

C. Czechland Lake Recreation Area Watershed: 75%  

D. Homestead Lake Watershed: 75% 
E. Cottonwood Creek Watershed: 75% - This designated EPA/NDEQ 319 grant and 

EQIP WQI priority area extends through March 2016 to complete existing approved 

land treatment contracts. (Also EQIP WQI & EPA 319 grant areas -. SWCP & 319 

Grant Supplements WQI EQIP contracts with additional 25% for 2012 -2014 up to 

$47,000 per year) 

F. Wahoo Creek Sub-Basins: Dunlap Creek; North Fork Wahoo Creek; Miller 

Branch Creek :  75%  - These Wahoo Creek Sub-Basins are designated EQIP WQI, 

EPA 319 and Environmental Trust Priority Areas.  

G. Skull Creek Watershed: 75% (It is anticipated to alternate this watershed with the 

Bone Creek Watershed every two years)  

H. Watersheds Above All Existing and Planned LPNNRD Flood Control Structures 

(non-public structures that are or will be operated and maintained by the 

District): 75% 90% (actual percent depends on priority area and practice as defined 

in approved grant application) 

I.   Watershed above proposed flood control dam Skull Creek site #31: 75% 
I. Watersheds Above Proposed or Completed Landowner SWCP Cost Share Dams  

(that will or have received LPNNRD assistance): 75% - 90% (actual percent 

depends on priority area and practice as defined in approved grant application) 

  J. Voluntary Compliance of Verified Erosion & Sediment Complaints District-wide:  

   75% 

K. All High Priority Practice Summer Applications District-wide (June 1 through 

September 15 completion: 75% (possibly up to 90% if in Sand/Duck Creek Sub-

watersheds. 

  M. Irrigation Water Management (Flow Meters) District-wide Priority: 50%  

  L.  Tree/Shrub Planting District-wide: 75% 
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  M. Windbreak Renovation - District-wide: 50%  

  N. Emergency Repair of Conservation Practices District-wide: 50% 

 

VIII. COST SHARE PERCENTAGE - PRACTICE EXCEPTIONS 

The maximum cost share percentage for most high priority conservation practices will be 

75% - 90%, depending on the where the practice is located (Refer to VII. above).  The 

exception to this is for the following high priority practices: 

A. Water Impoundment Dams and Grade Stabilization Structures: 65% - 75%  
(Attachment C) 

B. Irrigation Water Management (Flow Meters): 50% (Attachment D) 

   C. Windbreak Renovation Practice: 50% (Attachment D E) 

   D. Emergency Repair of Conservation Practices: 50% (Attachment E F) 

 

IX. MAXIMUM COST SHARE LIMITS 

A. General Maximum Limit: 

A cooperator may receive up to $12,500 SWCP funds within any program year 

(July 1 - June 30) for most high priority practices unless otherwise specified below.   

B. Priority Areas with Federal or State Grant Funding: 

Within priority areas that are receiving reimbursable federal or state grant funding, 

the maximum limits may be exceeded to expedite use of those special funds within 

the specified grant period time line. 

C. Planned Grazing Systems – Livestock Well Pumping Plants: 

The maximum limit for planned grazing systems is $12,500, however a maximum 

cost share limit of $5,000 will also apply toward the livestock well and well 

pumping plant components (combined) when part of the approved system 

(Attachment B). 

D. Water Impoundment & Grade Stabilization Structures: 

The maximum limit for water impoundment dams and grade stabilization structures 

is $15,000 upon NRCS recommendation and Projects Committee/Board approval 

on a case-by-case basis (Attachment C). 

E. Irrigation Management Practices (Flow Meters): 

The maximum limit for irrigation management practices is $1,500 per landowner 

per year (Attachment D). 

 

   E. F.  Windbreak Renovation: 

The maximum limit for windbreak renovation is $1,000 per landowner per year 

(Attachment D E). 

F. G. Emergency repair of conservation practices: 
The maximum limit for emergency repair of conservation practices is $1,000 per 

landowner per year (Attachment F).      

 

X. AMENDMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL COST SHARE  

When applications are approved under the maximum limit, additional funds, up to the limit, 

may be approved if notified by the landowner or technician before construction.   LPNNRD 

staff is authorized to approve an additional $1,000 above the original approval (up to the 
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maximum limit) if the request is received from the landowner and/or technician prior to 

construction.  Staff will notify the Projects Committee of any staff authorized changes. 

 

XI.  APPLICATION EXTENSIONS 

Extensions may be granted for inclement weather or for other conditions beyond the 

landowner’s control.  All extension requests will be considered by the Projects Committee 

and Board on a case-by-case basis.  No more than one 6-month extension can be approved 

for the same application. 

 

XII.  CONSERVATION PRACTICE DESIGN, STAKING & PERMITS 

A. All conservation measures must be designed and staked by Natural Resources 

Conservation Service personnel (NRCS), NRD technicians or other NRCS approved 

technical service providers.  All completed conservation work must be according to the 

NRCS design standards and specifications as outlined in the NRCS Procedures 

Handbook for LPNNRD. 

B. The landowner is responsible for contacting the NRCS office to secure funds and 

schedule the layout (design and staking) of the approved work 

 C.  The landowner is responsible for obtaining all required local, state and federal permits.   

 

XIII.  SUBMITTING BILLS & PAPERWORK ON COMPLETED WORK  

A. The landowner is responsible for submitting all bills to the NRCS office. The NRCS 

will calculate the eligible cost share payment (on NSWCP form # 3) and submit 

completed and properly signed paperwork to the LPNNRD.   

B. Drawings of the completed practices at to be provided by the NRCS/NRD technician on 

an aerial photo and submitted with the payment request. 

  

XIV. COST SHARE PAYMENTS   
A. SWCP contract payments will be based on the cost-share practice payment schedule 

rates in force at the time the application was approved.  The cost-share percent may be 

lowered if summer work is extended into fall. 

B. The LPNNRD calculates and pays cost-share on terraces only by the linear foot, not by 

the cubic yard. 

C. The cost-share percentages are calculated by multiplying the eligible cost share 

percentage by the approved cost share practice payment schedule rate or actual cost 

whichever is less. The cost-share assistance payment may not exceed a total of the 

eligible percent for an area when combining all sources of federal, state and local 

assistance. 

D. Splitting Cost-Share Percentages: When a field splits two cost-share priority areas, 

the corresponding eligible cost share percentage will be applied to each portion of the 

field being treated. When a field splits into a non-priority area, that area will be allowed 

up to 50% cost share assistance, if the non-priority area is 50% or less of the entire field 

being treated. 

 

XV.  PAYMENT OVERRUNS AND LANDOWNER REQUESTED REFUNDS 

A. Payment Overruns:  
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Overruns of up to 10 % above the approved project amount may be approved by staff.  

Overruns above 10% will need Board approval. Payments are not to exceed the 

maximum cost share limits set for the various practices.  Exception to this is when 

payments are combined with grant funds in priority areas. 

 B.  Landowner Refunds:  

   If an SWCP practice is purposely damaged, removed or destroyed within ten years after 

completion (25 years for a small dam),  the cooperator who received cost share, will be 

requested to reimburse the District, all or a portion of the SWCP cost share funds, as 

determined by the Projects Completion (25 years for a small dam), the cooperator who 

received cost share will be required to reimburse the District all or a prorated portion of 

the funding assistance, as determined by the Projects Committee and Board.  
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SWCP ATTACHMENT A 

SEDIMENT & WATER CONTROL BASINS AND DIVERSIONS 
 

This attachment is to help clarify the use of sediment & water control basins and diversions as an 

eligible cost-share practice.  Basins and diversions are to be used as a part of an approved 

conservation system according to the NRCS technical guides and field manual.   

 

 A. Sediment & water control basins and diversions may be approved as a high priority 

practice when in conjunction with terraces or dams. 

 

 B. Basins and diversions will be considered a high priority practice when a part of a 

terrace system or in conjunction with a 100% no-till system.  A 100% no-till system 

must have the goal of controlling soil erosion to soil replacement levels (“T”). A 100% 

no-till system is accepted land treatment when ephemeral and gully erosion is 

controlled or “T” is met.  Basins and/or diversions built separately on a terraced field 

are not considered a part of the terrace system.  

 

 C. Basins and diversions not part of a terrace system, may be considered as a high priority 

practice on fields where the NRCS or NRD technician determines terraces are not 

feasible and/or they offer the most practical solution to a problem.  This will be 

determined by the Projects Committee on a case-by-case basis. 
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRDSWCP ATTACHMENT B 

PLANNED GRAZING SYSTEM PRACTICE 
 

I. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
 A. An applicant must have at least 40 acres of connecting grassland to be developed into at 

least two grazing cells with planned rest periods in accordance with Natural Resources 

Conservation Service (NRCS) recommendations. 

 B. Applicants must complete a minimum 10-year planned grazing system developed by 

the NRCS prior to submitting an application.  

 C. Applicants are required to sign a 10-year cost-share agreement with the LPNNRD. 

(Form NSWCP-10) 

 D. All approved cost-share items must meet NRCS Standards and Specifications. 

 E. Funds for approved practices may be used on CRP lands if such lands are in the last 

year of the CRP contract.  

 F. The amount and type of eligible practices approved for each application will be 

determined by the overall grazing system plan and the most cost effective alternative 

available. 

 G. Cost-share on eligible practices will be based on the approved cost-share percentage 

times the approved practice payment schedule cost share rate or 75 percent of the actual 

cost, whichever is less. 

 

II. ELIGIBLE PRACTICES 
 A. Cross Fencing:  Only fencing designed to facilitate cell division is eligible for cost-

share (Standard 382 specifications).  Boundary fences are not eligible for cost-share.  

 B. Livestock Water Dugouts:  Dugouts will be sized by daily animal needs and Nebraska 

Engineering Handbook Standards. 

 C. Livestock Well Installation:  Livestock wells will be sized to provide a maximum of 

15 gallons of water per animal-unit per day within each cell.  No cost-share will be 

available for domestic or irrigation wells.  Well test holes are not eligible for cost-share. 

 D.  Pumping Plants for Livestock Wells (As outlined by State NSWCP Guidelines): 

While a cooperator may receive up to $12,500 SWCP funds toward completing a   

Planned Grazing System, a maximum cost share limit of $5,000 will  apply toward the 

livestock well and well pumping plant component (combined) if part of the approved 

system.  

E.  Livestock Water Tanks: Tanks sized according to standard storage requirements in the 

NRCS Technical Guide, Standard 614, are eligible. 

 F. Livestock Water Pipeline Installation  
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT C 

GUIDELINES FOR WATER IMPOUNDMENT (SMALL DAMS) & 

GRADE STABILIZATION STRUCTURES 

 

I.  PURPOSE 

The purpose of this program is to assist landowners with the construction of water 

impoundment and grade stabilization structures on their property. 

 

II  ELIGIBLE PROJECT ITEMS 

A. Eligible Project Costs Include: 

  1. Construction (Not to include site preparation) 

  2. Seeding (Structure and emergency spillway)  

 3. Fencing when required by the NRCS 

              

III. LAND TREATMENT REQUIREMENT 

To be eligible for cost-share assistance, a minimum of 75% land treatment is required 

within the watershed above each proposed structure site.  To calculate this percentage, 

non-highly erodible land is considered treated.     

Land Treatment Definition:  
Land treatment is defined as any practice or combination of practices (i.e. terraces, no-till   

etc.), that control soil erosion rates on highly erodible soils to soil replacement levels or 

less (Soil replacement level or “T” = 5 tons/acre in the LPNNRD).  Any approved NRCS 

farm plan that treats land to “T” qualifies under this definition (8/2/00 Projects Committee). 

 

IV. COST-SHARE PERCENTAGE AND MAXIMUM ASSISTANCE 
The cost-share percent for approved applications outside selected priority areas is up to a 

maximum of 65%.  For small dams approved within selected LPNNRD priority areas, 

the cost-share rate is up to a maximum of 75%.  Eligible assistance will be based on the 

eligible cost-share percent times the county average costs or 75% of actual costs 

whichever is less.   The maximum cost-share limit will be $15,000 upon NRCS 

recommendation and Projects Committee approval on a case-by-case basis (see Special 

conditions below).   

Special conditions:  The Board may approve a higher cost-share percentage and 

increase the maximum assistance if an application site is above an LPNNRD recreation 

area, within a targeted watershed or when other special conditions exist.  The Board may 

also approve a lower cost-share percent and decrease the maximum assistance for 

structure sites of lower priority.  Special conditions will be evaluated by the Board on a 

case-by-case basis.  

 

V.  PRIORITY AREAS 

Priority areas for small dams and grade stabilization structures include the following 

watersheds:  

A. Sand & Duck Creek 

B. Wahoo Creek 
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C. Skull Creek 

D. Shell Creek 

E. Bone Creek  

F. Watersheds above Pubic Recreation Structures (i.e. Czechland Lake, Homestead 

Lake, Lake Wanahoo) 

G. Above all existing LPNNRD Operated and Maintained Watershed Structures.  

  

VI.   APPLICATION ELIGIBILITY AND SIGN-UP 
  A. Any landowner within the Lower Platte North NRD who is an individual, a partnership, 

a corporation or other legal entity.   

 B. Applications may be submitted any time during the year; however, only NRCS 

inspected and recommended applications received by December 15, will ensure 

consideration for the following construction year. Unapproved applications will expire 

on May 1 of each year, requiring a new landowner application for future consideration. 

The Projects Committee will review, prioritize and submit a recommendation for 

approval at the January Board Meeting. 

C. The applicant shall apply at the county NRCS office on forms provided by the 

  LPNNRD.  An aerial photo showing the proposed project location must accompany the  

  application.  The application must be signed by the applicant and sent to the LPNNRD 

  before December 15 of each year to insure consideration for the immediate year’s  

  construction. 

D. At the time of application, the NRCS will be requested to provide an estimate of  

  drainage acres, percentage of land treatment present, quantities and costs for the 

  project. 

       

VII. APPLICATION EVALUATION AND TENTATIVE APPROVAL 
  A. Application sites will be inspected by LPNNRD and NRCS representatives to evaluate 

feasibility, benefits and cost. Benefits to be evaluated will include but not be limited to: 

flood control, grade control, erosion and sediment control, wildlife habitat 

enhancement, livestock water, and protection to public roads and property. 

  B. The Projects Committee will most generally review, prioritize, and make 

recommendations on applications at their January meeting. 

  C. The NRD Board of Directors will generally approve, reject, or table each request at the 

January Board Meeting. 

  D. After receiving LPNNRD approval, the applicant will be required to submit a $500 

deposit to the NRD before a survey or design is started.  The deposit will be returned to 

the applicant after project completion.  If the deposit is not received by February 1, the 

application will be canceled.  If the applicant withdraws from the project after the 

design has been complete, the deposit will be retained by the LPNNRD unless 

conditions in XII. B. apply. 

  E. In February of each year, the Natural Resources Conservation Service will be requested 

to proceed with survey and design of approved projects. 

  F. After receiving LPNNRD approval, the applicant will be given two years to obtain 

necessary permits, complete the structure and submit all required paperwork.  If the 

project is delayed due to adverse weather conditions, or other conditions beyond the 
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applicant's control, an extension may be granted by the LPNNRD Board of Directors.  

Extensions will be considered by the LPNNRD Board on a case-by-case basis. 

 

VIII. LAND RIGHTS, AGREEMENTS AND PERMITS 
  A. The applicant is responsible for obtaining any required easements and any required 

federal, state and local (i.e. NDNR, Army COE, County Zoning) permits. 

  B. The applicant is responsible for the relocation or modification of water lines, power 

lines and telephone lines and pay the costs involved. 

  C. The applicant will be required to enter into a 25-year cost-share agreement with the 

LPNNRD.  This agreement states that the applicant will refund cost-share funds if the 

project is removed, altered, or modified without the consent of the LPNNRD. 

 

IX. STRUCTURE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 
  A. The NRCS will be requested to survey, design, and supervise all structures approved by 

the LPNNRD Board. 

  B. Construction will not commence until formal notice to proceed is given by the 

LPNNRD.  This notice will be given after NRD Board approval, and after receiving the 

applicant's deposit and signed cost-share agreement. 

 

X.  FINAL APPROVAL AND PAYMENT 
  A. Final Approval and Payment will occur when: 

1. The project is completed and certified by the NRCS/NRD technician to meet all 

NRCS standards and specifications. 

 2. The completed application form NSWCP-3 is signed and returned to the 

LPNNRD with a copy of all project bills. 

 

Xl. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
The landowner is responsible for all operation and maintenance after project construction. 

 

XII. SMALL DAM DEPOSIT REQUIREMENT & REIMBURSEMENT  

A. The applicant will be required to submit a $500 deposit to the NRD before a survey or  

design is started.  The deposit will be returned to the applicant after NRCS approves the  

    completed project and all paperwork is submitted and approved by the District.  If the 

deposit is not received by February 1, the application will be canceled.  If the applicant 

withdraws from the project after the design has been complete, the deposit will be 

retained by the LPNNRD unless conditions in B. apply. 

B. If a landowner does not proceed with the small dam project because the final cost 

estimate is 40% or more over the original project estimate, the LPNNRD will return the 

$500 deposit based on financial hardship.  All other conditions will be reviewed by the 

Projects Committee on a case-by-case basis.         
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT D 

IRRIGATION (FLOW METER) MANAGEMENT PRACTICE 

 

I.  PURPOSE 
The purpose of this practice is to conserve groundwater by improving water use efficiency 

on irrigated lands. 

 

II.  IRRIGATION PLAN REQUIREMENT 

An irrigation water management plan will be required for the field where flow meter(s) are 

used.   The plan is to identify the best management practices needed to improve water use 

efficiency, control erosion and runoff, and prevent deep percolation.  The irrigation water 

management plan must be completed prior to LPNNRD’s consideration for approval. 

Standards and specification will be based on the NRCS Irrigation Guide and the Field Office 

Technical Guide.  Operators will agree in writing to utilize the flow meter for ten years. 

 

III. ELIGIBLE IRRIGATION PRACTICE COMPONENTS 
 A.  Flow meters - are eligible for cost share as a separate practice (Refer to V. below). Cost 

share does not apply toward flow meter installation.  

 

IV. COST-SHARE ASSISTANCE  
A. Each budget year, the Board will determine the total funds available for flow meter cost 

share.  

 B. Cost-share Percentage:  The cost-share percent will be 50% of county average costs or 

actual costs, whichever is less.  

 C. Cost-share Limits:  The NRD will cost-share on flow meter(s), up to $1,500 per 

landowner per program year.  Depending on the number of applications and/or the 

availability of funds, the District may impose further restrictions as determined 

necessary.  

 

V.  LPNNRD FLOW METER COST-SHARE PROCESS FOR SWCP  
1. Cooperator will complete NSWCP-14 & Regular NSWCP Form @ NRCS office. 

2. NRCS will forward application forms to NRD for Projects Committee & Board Approval. 

3.  Once Approved NRD will contact cooperator and NRCS. 

4.  Cooperator will need to contact NRCS for Guidelines and NE-ENG-83 form (Up and 

 Downstream Pipe Diameters) and (Irrigation Management practices for 10 years). 

5.  Cooperator may purchase and have meter installed with guidelines (NRCS/Manufacturer). 

6.  Cooperator must return completed NE-ENG-83 form W-9 form and bill/invoice to NRCS. 

7. NRCS or LPNNRD technician certifies that the meter(s) was properly installed and then 

forwards approved forms and bills to NRD for Projects  

     Committee and Board approval of payment.  Payment must first be approved by both the 

Projects Committee and Board.  Then application of payment is forwarded to the State of 

Nebraska.  Payment comes from State of Nebraska or LPNNRD. 

Installation and Reporting Requirements 
Flow meters are required to be installed to manufacturer’s specifications.  Reporting annual meter 

readings to the LPNNRD by January 31 of each year is required.   
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT E D 

WINDBREAK RENOVATION PRACTICE 

 

I. PURPOSE 
To provide for the restoration of farmstead, acreage or field windbreaks that have been rendered 

substantially ineffective due to the death of trees or other windbreak plantings as a result of 

weather, disease, or other natural causes. 

 

II. PLAN REQUIREMENT  
A windbreak renovation plan is to be based on a plan reviewed and approved by a forester of the 

Nebraska Forest Service.  The forester is to certify that the windbreak has lost its effectiveness, 

should be renovated and that they approve the plan of renovation. 

 

III. SITE PREPARATION    
Tree removal off the site is required to be accomplished in late fall/early winter at least before the 

planting occurs the following spring.  The only area that is replanted with a new windbreak 

receives cost share for removal costs.  Tree removal work should not be initiated until the 

application is approved by the Lower Platte North NRD and the landowner agrees to replant the 

windbreak in the same area. 

 

IV. COST SHARE RATE AND MAXIMUM ASSISTANCE   
The windbreak renovation cost-share payment will not be based on a cost greater than the county 

average unit cost adopted by the USDA-FSA.  The renovation practice is not to include the 

replanting of the windbreak because of different cost-share percentage rates.  The windbreak 

planting cost-share will be separate.  The Lower Platte North NRD will cost share at a 50% rate, 

up to $1,000.  

 

Tree planting cost-share is eligible for riparian buffers, farmsteads, acreages, field and livestock 

protection windbreaks.  Windbreaks must contain 200 or more trees and shrubs which are 

purchased through and planted by the NRD.  When the planting is strictly for wildlife habitat, a 

minimum of 300 trees/shrubs purchased and planted by the NRD is required. 
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT E F 

FOR EMERGENCY REPAIR OF CONSERVATION PRACTICES 

 

I. PURPOSE 
On occasion, the LPNNRD Board of Directors may approve local SWCP funds for the  

Repair of conservation practices damaged from intense rainstorms.  The decision for approving 

emergency repair funds will be considered annually, with the location and total amount of 

available funds dependent on the severity of storm damage to conservation practices in designated 

areas in the District.   When approved by the Board, Emergency repair funds will be allocated in 

the following manner: 

          

A. The LPNNRD Board will consider approval of the amount and eligible area for 

emergency repair funds, with a recommendation from the Projects Committee.  

Typically, this will occur on or prior to the LPNNRD September Board Meeting.  

B.  Only eligible Conservation Practices, two years old and newer that were originally 

built to NRCS design specifications, will be eligible for cost-share assistance. 

 C. The committee will consider approval of emergency repair assistance only when it 

is determined by an NRCS technician that the damage was not due to landowner 

negligence in performing normal maintenance as outlined in NRCS O&M 

specifications.  

 D. To be eligible for emergency repair funds, the landowner must be following an 

approved NRCS farm plan. 

E. Prior to LPNNRD approval, applications will receive recommendation s from 

LPNNRD and NRCS staff.  The LPNNRD Projects Committee will prioritize 

application practices and areas. 

F. Eligible assistance will be 50% of the approved amount up to a maximum of 

$1,000 per landowner per program period.   
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT F G 

2014 LANDS FOR CONSERVATION PROGRAM  

 

Purpose:  The Lands for Conservation program provides landowners with an incentive to get 

conservation structures constructed on the land during the growing season. 
 

1.  The Lands for Conservation program will be on contractual basis between the landowner  

(cooperator) and the Lower Platte North Natural Resources District for one year while 

conservation practices are being established. Applications deadline for each calendar year will be 

February 1. 

 2. Sediment and Water Control Basins with tile outlets and/or terraces with grassed waterways 

and terraces with tile outlets qualify for this program. Sediment and Water Control 

Basins/Terraces and/or waterways must be seeded during the contract period. 

 3. NRCS and/or NRD personnel will design terraces with waterways or tile drains or Sediment 

and Water Control Basins with tile outlets. These practices must protect the entire field on which 

they are established. However, the area under contract will be the smallest practical area to 

encompass the practices, as agreed upon with the cooperator. 

 4. Land enrolled in another program (ex: CRP) may not be eligible for Lands for Conservation 

contracts. 

 5. Sediment and Water Control Basins with tile outlets and terraces with waterways or tile outlets 

may be cost-shared through the EQIP program administered by Natural Resources Conservation 

Service (NRCS).  If federal funds are not available, cost-sharing assistance may be available 

through LPNNRD's Soil & Water Conservation Cost-Share Program. 

 6. Construction must be done between June 1 and September 15.  The field must be available 

for construction by August 1.  The area enrolled in the LPNNRD Lands for Conservation will be 

planted to cover crop or a crop preceding or after construction.  The crop or cover may be 

harvested or pastured during the contract period.   

7.  For 2014: Payment is $220 per acre*.   
*Payment Rate will be reviewed annually. Payment rate is based on Agricultural Land Values and 

cash rental Rates published by the University of Nebraska-Lincoln Extension. 

  Payment will not be processed and forward to the NRD applicant until the 

project (including the planting of the cover crop) has been certified as 

completed by the NRCS. 

8.  If used for permanent pasture before or after the contract period, these areas are not eligible for 

the Lands for Conservation Program. Money received through this program resulting in 

permanent pasture after the contract period, must be returned. Land can be used for hayland as a 

normal part of the crop rotation. 

 9.  If ownership of land changes during the contract period, the contract becomes void. The new 

owner may continue the contract, if agreed to with the Lower Platte North NRD. 

 10.  Approval of contracts will be on a rotating basis. 

11.   The landowner will contract for the construction of Sediment and Water Control Basins, 

terraces, waterways, tile outlets and any other necessary construction. 

12.  Terraces, Sediment and Water Control Basins, waterways and tile outlets must be maintained 

for 10 years or as long as the current owner has control of the land, whichever is less. 

13.  Eligible Watersheds for the Lands for Conservation Program: Within the Wahoo 

Watershed, sub watershed that are eligible are; four of the HUC 12 sub watersheds were 

identified as highest priority areas for this program: Cottonwood Creek, North Fork-

Wahoo Creek, Dunlop Creek and Miller Branch-Wahoo Creek.  
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT POLICY 

2015 SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM (SWCP)  

 

I.   PURPOSE 

The purpose of this program is to provide guidance for administering federal (EPA 319 

grants), state (NSWCP, Environmental Trust grants) and local cost-share assistance as an 

incentive to landowners for the construction and application of soil and water conservation 

practices.    

 

II.   ELIGIBILITY, DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 
A.  Any landowner within the Lower Platte North NRD (LPNNRD), individual, 

partnership, corporation or other legal entity is eligible to apply for SWCP funds.  

B. Cost-share program funds will be approved and distributed based on the number of high 

priority applications received each fiscal year (July 1 - June 30). 

 C. Funds may be reserved and targeted toward high priority watersheds and projects as 

determined and approved by the LPNNRD Projects Committee and Board. 

D. Unobligated or unused SWCP funds in priority watersheds may be redistributed to other 

areas if not used in a timely manner. 

E. The LPNNRD may supplement the Nebraska Soil and Water Conservation Program 

(NSWCP) state funds with local funds.  The amount of local funds budgeted and 

available will be decided each year.  

 F. Landowners will be expected to apply for available federal EQIP cost-share funding 

when applicable and available, before state and local cost share funding is approved. It is 

also generally expected to approve available state funding before local funds are 

considered.  

 

III. APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS   
A. Eligible SWCP applicants are to apply at their local NRCS Service Office (also the 

LPNNRD office if for tree planting or windbreak renovations). Applications with 

appropriate NRCS comments/recommendations are to be forwarded to the NRD for 

consideration.   

B. Applications will contain sufficient information to include: 

   1.  Date construction (summer or fall) is expected to be completed. 

  2.  Type of Project to be installed. 

  3. Whether the proposed project is located in a priority watershed area or if other 

special conditions exist.  

4.  An aerial photograph showing the project location. 

     5.  Total estimated cost-share needed for the project. 

    6. When applying for a small dam or grade stabilization structure, the estimated 

percent of land treatment draining to the proposed site (Attachment C). 

 

IV. ELIGIBLE HIGH PRIORITY PRACTICES 

A. Establishment of warm and cool season grass on crop land 

B. *Construction of new terrace systems (includes replacement of functionally obsolete 

terrace systems in excess of 20-years old).  

C. Construction of sediment & water control basins when part of a new terrace 

system (Attachment A). 
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D. Construction of Diversions when part of a new terrace system or dam 

(Attachments A & C). 

E. Planned Grazing Management Systems (Attachment B) 

F. * Installation of Tiled Outlets into Existing Terraces (includes the storage portion of 

the terrace). 

G. Water Impoundment and Grade Stabilization Structures (Attachment C) 

H.    Tree/Shrub Planting (Only when NRD stock is provided and planted by the District) 

 For riparian buffer strips, field, acreage and farmstead windbreaks and for wildlife 

habitat 200- tree/shrub minimum is required for riparian buffer strips, and for field and  

  farmstead windbreaks. A 300-tree/shrub minimum is required for wildlife habitat. 

I.    Windbreak Renovation (Attachment D) 

J.   Supplementing EQIP Contracts in Priority Areas   
When federal EQIP funds are approved in LPNNRD priority areas, the District may 

approve additional local and/or state cost share not to exceed the established maximum 

cost share percentage approved for a practice or the specific area. 

K. New Grass Waterways (when part of an approved terrace system or on 100% no-tilled 

fields)    

L. Replacement of Grass Waterways (will be considered on a case-by-case basis, if over 

10-years old and part of an approved terrace system or on 100% no-tilled fields) 

N. Emergency Repair of Conservation Practices (Attachment E) 

 

*NOTE: Cost share only applies toward the tile outlet portion of approved terrace systems 

to establish a stable outlet.  A stable outlet is considered to be on land that has a 2% grade 

or less.  A landowner may choose to install a portion of the outlet without cost share 

assistance provided that it meets NRCS design standards and specifications.   

 

V.  INELIGIBLE PRACTICES 

A. Any application that would allow the installation of terraces on land that has established 

grass will not be approved.  

B. The LPNNRD will not approve any conservation practice that will encourage the 

conversion of grassland, including CRP land, to crop land.  This includes CRP land in 

the last year of the contract. 

 C. Rebuilding grassed waterways or tile outlets if under 10-years old.  Note: Cost share for 

replacing grass waterways will be considered on a case-by-case basis when over ten 

(10) years old and part of an approved terrace system or on 100% no-till fields (see IV. 

M.).  

 D.  Work that is considered normal maintenance of existing conservation practices.      

E. Rebuilding terraces on existing terrace lines.  

 F. Terraces systems on Class VI land or greater. 

 G. Sediment removal from small dams or other impoundments and/or from adjacent lands 

of said structures. 

H. Work started or constructed prior to approval. 

I.  Livestock Waste Pits. 

J.  The District will not provide cost share for practices on farmland that does not have a 

certified Nitrogen operator or on irrigated land where the irrigated acres are not 
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certified by LPNNRD.    

 K.  Any practice on fields that are determined sod-busted by the NRCS. 

 L. Repair of damage to conservation practices that is determined to be landowner 

negligence in performing normal maintenance as outlined in NRCS specifications.  

 

VI. APPLICATION SUBMITTAL, APPROVAL & PROJECT COMPLETION PERIODS 

A. Summer Construction Applications (For June through September 15 ): 

To insure LPNNRD consideration, applications for summer construction must be 

submitted by February 1.  Most generally, the Projects Committee will review, rank 

and recommend summer application approvals at the February/March Projects 

Committee Meeting.  However, consideration and approval of summer applications 

received after February 1 may occur depending on available funds. All summer 

construction projects are to be completed by September 15 and final paperwork 

submitted to the LPNNRD office by October 15.  The Projects Committee will review 

all uncompleted or unpaid applications at the end of each period to determine if 

application extensions and/or cancellations are warranted. The field must be available 

for construction by August 1.  The area must be planted to a cover crop or a crop 

preceding or after construction. The crop or cover may be harvested or pastured 

during the contract period. Work not completed by September 15, may be canceled or 

receive reduced cost share as determined by the Projects Committee/Board.  

NOTE: Cooperators who are approved for incentive payments within special 

designated watersheds, must follow these same summer construction requirements 

(refer to the “Lands for Conservation Program” – Attachment F).   

B. Fall Construction Applications (September through December project completion): 
To insure LPNNRD consideration, applications for fall construction must be received by 

July 1.  Most generally, the Projects Committee will review, rank and recommend fall 

construction application approvals at the July/August Projects Meeting.  However, 

additional approvals for fall work may occur after July/August as funds are available.  

Approved fall applications will be given until December 31 to complete the work.  
The Committee will review all unpaid applications at the end of each year to determine 

application extensions and cancellations. 

C. Grass, Tree Planting, Windbreak Renovation Applications:  
Application periods for grass establishment will be approved based on NRCS seed and 

seeding specifications. Applications for trees are generally considered for approval just 

before the spring planting season.  For approved Windbreak Renovation applications, tree 

removal will normally be completed in the summer or fall so the site will be ready before 

spring tree planting. 

D. Small Dam Application (Attachment C): 

To ensure consideration for approval, the District will need NRCS/NRD technician 

recommended applications by December 15. The Projects Committee will review and 

prioritize and submit a recommendation for approval at the January Board Meeting.  

E. LPNNRD Signatures on Approved Applications & Related Documents: 

The Manager, Assistant Manager and Projects Coordinator are authorized to sign Board 

approved SWCP applications, Completion and Document Certifications and other related 

documents on behalf of the LPNNRD.    
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VII.  2015 PRIORITY AREAS & ELIGIBLE COST-SHARE PERCENTAGES   
 Priority areas for 2015 listed below are given first consideration for District cost share 

assistance.  Each year, high priority practice applications located in priority areas are 

reviewed and approved by the Projects Committee and Board for the upcoming program 

year. The cost-share assistance payment may not exceed a total of the eligible percent for 

an area when combining all sources of federal, state and local assistance. 

A. LPNNRD Lands North of the Platte River (Platte, Boone, Madison, Colfax & 

Dodge Counties): 75% - 90% (Shell Creek is also in ET & EPA 319 grant area - 

actual percent depends on priority area and practice as defined in approved grant 

application)  

B. Lake Wanahoo (Sand/Duck Creek) Watershed: 75% – 90% - This designated 

EPA/NDEQ 319 grant priority area extends through March 2016 to complete 

existing approved land treatment contracts.  The actual percent to be paid depends on 

approved practice as defined in approved grant application)  

C. Czechland Lake Recreation Area Watershed: 75%  

D. Homestead Lake Watershed: 75% 
E. Cottonwood Creek Watershed: 75% - This designated EPA/NDEQ 319 grant and 

EQIP WQI priority area extends through March 2016 to complete existing approved 

land treatment contracts.  

F. Wahoo Creek Sub-Basins: Dunlap Creek; North Fork Wahoo Creek; Miller 

Branch Creek:  75% - These Wahoo Creek Sub-Basins are designated EQIP WQI, 

EPA 319 and Environmental Trust Priority Areas.  

G. Skull Creek Watershed: 75% (It is anticipated to alternate this watershed with the 

Bone Creek Watershed every two years)  

H. Watersheds Above All Existing and Planned LPNNRD Flood Control Structures 

(non-public structures that are or will be operated and maintained by the 

District): 75% 
I.  Watersheds Above Proposed or Completed Landowner SWCP Cost Share Dams  

(That will or have received LPNNRD assistance): 75% 

  J.  Voluntary Compliance of Verified Erosion & Sediment Complaints District-

wide: 75% 

K.  All High Priority Practice Summer Applications District-wide (June 1 through  

  September 15 completion: 75%  

  L.  Tree/Shrub Planting District-wide: 75% 

  M. Windbreak Renovation - District-wide: 50%  

  N. Emergency Repair of Conservation Practices District-wide: 50% 

 

VIII. COST SHARE PERCENTAGE - PRACTICE EXCEPTIONS 

The maximum cost share percentage for most high priority conservation practices will be 

75% - 90%, depending on the where the practice is located (Refer to VII. above).  The 

exception to this is for the following high priority practices: 

A. Water Impoundment Dams and Grade Stabilization Structures: 65% - 75%  
(Attachment C) 

   B. Windbreak Renovation Practice: 50% (Attachment D) 
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   C. Emergency Repair of Conservation Practices: 50% (Attachment E) 

 

IX. MAXIMUM COST SHARE LIMITS 

A. General Maximum Limit: 

A cooperator may receive up to $12,500 SWCP funds within any program year 

(July 1 - June 30) for most high priority practices unless otherwise specified below.   

B. Priority Areas with Federal or State Grant Funding: 

Within priority areas that are receiving reimbursable federal or state grant funding, 

the maximum limits may be exceeded to expedite use of those special funds within 

the specified grant period time line. 

C. Planned Grazing Systems – Livestock Well Pumping Plants: 

The maximum limit for planned grazing systems is $12,500, however a maximum 

cost share limit of $5,000 will also apply toward the livestock well and well 

pumping plant components (combined) when part of the approved system 

(Attachment B). 

D. Water Impoundment & Grade Stabilization Structures: 

The maximum limit for water impoundment dams and grade stabilization structures 

is $15,000 upon NRCS recommendation and Projects Committee/Board approval 

on a case-by-case basis (Attachment C). 

   E.   Windbreak Renovation: 

The maximum limit for windbreak renovation is $1,000 per landowner per year 

(Attachment D). 

F.  Emergency repair of conservation practices: 

The maximum limit for emergency repair of conservation practices is $1,000 per 

landowner per year (Attachment E).      

 

X. AMENDMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL COST SHARE  

When applications are approved under the maximum limit, additional funds, up to the limit, 

may be approved if notified by the landowner or technician before construction.   LPNNRD 

staff is authorized to approve an additional $1,000 above the original approval (up to the 

maximum limit) if the request is received from the landowner and/or technician prior to 

construction.  Staff will notify the Projects Committee of any staff authorized changes. 

 

XI.  APPLICATION EXTENSIONS 

Extensions may be granted for inclement weather or for other conditions beyond the 

landowner’s control.  All extension requests will be considered by the Projects Committee 

and Board on a case-by-case basis.  No more than one 6-month extension can be approved 

for the same application. 

 

XII.  CONSERVATION PRACTICE DESIGN, STAKING & PERMITS 

A. All conservation measures must be designed and staked by Natural Resources 

Conservation Service personnel (NRCS), NRD technicians or other NRCS approved 

technical service providers.  All completed conservation work must be according to the 

NRCS design standards and specifications as outlined in the NRCS Procedures 

Handbook for LPNNRD. 
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B. The landowner is responsible for contacting the NRCS office to secure funds and 

schedule the layout (design and staking) of the approved work 

 C.  The landowner is responsible for obtaining all required local, state and federal permits.   

 

XIII.  SUBMITTING BILLS & PAPERWORK ON COMPLETED WORK  

A. The landowner is responsible for submitting all bills to the NRCS office. The NRCS 

will calculate the eligible cost share payment (on NSWCP form # 3) and submit 

completed and properly signed paperwork to the LPNNRD.   

B. Drawings of the completed practices at to be provided by the NRCS/NRD technician on 

an aerial photo and submitted with the payment request. 

  

XIV. COST SHARE PAYMENTS   
A. SWCP contract payments will be based on the cost-share practice payment schedule 

rates in force at the time the application was approved.  The cost-share percent may be 

lowered if summer work is extended into fall. 

B. The LPNNRD calculates and pays cost-share on terraces only by the linear foot, not by 

the cubic yard. 

C. The cost-share percentages are calculated by multiplying the eligible cost share 

percentage by the approved cost share practice payment schedule rate or actual cost 

whichever is less. The cost-share assistance payment may not exceed a total of the 

eligible percent for an area when combining all sources of federal, state and local 

assistance. 

D. Splitting Cost-Share Percentages: When a field splits two cost-share priority areas, 

the corresponding eligible cost share percentage will be applied to each portion of the 

field being treated. When a field splits into a non-priority area, that area will be allowed 

up to 50% cost share assistance, if the non-priority area is 50% or less of the entire field 

being treated. 

 

XV.  PAYMENT OVERRUNS AND LANDOWNER REQUESTED REFUNDS 

A. Payment Overruns:  
Overruns of up to 10 % above the approved project amount may be approved by staff.  

Overruns above 10% will need Board approval. Payments are not to exceed the 

maximum cost share limits set for the various practices.  Exception to this is when 

payments are combined with grant funds in priority areas. 

 B.  Landowner Refunds:  

   If an SWCP practice is purposely damaged, removed or destroyed within ten years after 

completion (25 years for a small dam),  the cooperator who received cost share, will be 

requested to reimburse the District, all or a portion of the SWCP cost share funds, as 

determined by the Projects Completion (25 years for a small dam), the cooperator who 

received cost share will be required to reimburse the District all or a prorated portion of 

the funding assistance, as determined by the Projects Committee and Board.  
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SWCP ATTACHMENT A 

SEDIMENT & WATER CONTROL BASINS AND DIVERSIONS 
 

This attachment is to help clarify the use of sediment & water control basins and diversions as an 

eligible cost-share practice.  Basins and diversions are to be used as a part of an approved 

conservation system according to the NRCS technical guides and field manual.   

 

 A. Sediment & water control basins and diversions may be approved as a high priority 

practice when in conjunction with terraces or dams. 

 

 B. Basins and diversions will be considered a high priority practice when a part of a 

terrace system or in conjunction with a 100% no-till system.  A 100% no-till system 

must have the goal of controlling soil erosion to soil replacement levels (“T”). A 100% 

no-till system is accepted land treatment when ephemeral and gully erosion is 

controlled or “T” is met.  Basins and/or diversions built separately on a terraced field 

are not considered a part of the terrace system.  

 

 C. Basins and diversions not part of a terrace system, may be considered as a high priority 

practice on fields where the NRCS or NRD technician determines terraces are not 

feasible and/or they offer the most practical solution to a problem.  This will be 

determined by the Projects Committee on a case-by-case basis. 
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRDSWCP ATTACHMENT B 

PLANNED GRAZING SYSTEM PRACTICE 
 

I. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
 A. An applicant must have at least 40 acres of connecting grassland to be developed into at 

least two grazing cells with planned rest periods in accordance with Natural Resources 

Conservation Service (NRCS) recommendations. 

 B. Applicants must complete a minimum 10-year planned grazing system developed by 

the NRCS prior to submitting an application.  

 C. Applicants are required to sign a 10-year cost-share agreement with the LPNNRD. 

(Form NSWCP-10) 

 D. All approved cost-share items must meet NRCS Standards and Specifications. 

 E. Funds for approved practices may be used on CRP lands if such lands are in the last 

year of the CRP contract.  

 F. The amount and type of eligible practices approved for each application will be 

determined by the overall grazing system plan and the most cost effective alternative 

available. 

 G. Cost-share on eligible practices will be based on the approved cost-share percentage 

times the approved practice payment schedule cost share rate or 75 percent of the actual 

cost, whichever is less. 

 

II. ELIGIBLE PRACTICES 
 A. Cross Fencing:  Only fencing designed to facilitate cell division is eligible for cost-

share (Standard 382 specifications).  Boundary fences are not eligible for cost-share.  

 B. Livestock Water Dugouts:  Dugouts will be sized by daily animal needs and Nebraska 

Engineering Handbook Standards. 

 C. Livestock Well Installation:  Livestock wells will be sized to provide a maximum of 

15 gallons of water per animal-unit per day within each cell.  No cost-share will be 

available for domestic or irrigation wells.  Well test holes are not eligible for cost-share. 

 D.  Pumping Plants for Livestock Wells (As outlined by State NSWCP Guidelines): 

While a cooperator may receive up to $12,500 SWCP funds toward completing a   

Planned Grazing System, a maximum cost share limit of $5,000 will  apply toward the 

livestock well and well pumping plant component (combined) if part of the approved 

system.  

E.  Livestock Water Tanks: Tanks sized according to standard storage requirements in the 

NRCS Technical Guide, Standard 614, are eligible. 

 F. Livestock Water Pipeline Installation  
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT C 

GUIDELINES FOR WATER IMPOUNDMENT (SMALL DAMS) & 

GRADE STABILIZATION STRUCTURES 

 

I.  PURPOSE 

The purpose of this program is to assist landowners with the construction of water 

impoundment and grade stabilization structures on their property. 

 

II  ELIGIBLE PROJECT ITEMS 

A. Eligible Project Costs Include: 

  1. Construction (Not to include site preparation) 

  2. Seeding (Structure and emergency spillway)  

 3. Fencing when required by the NRCS 

              

III. LAND TREATMENT REQUIREMENT 

To be eligible for cost-share assistance, a minimum of 75% land treatment is required 

within the watershed above each proposed structure site.  To calculate this percentage, 

non-highly erodible land is considered treated.     

Land Treatment Definition:  
Land treatment is defined as any practice or combination of practices (i.e. terraces, no-till   

etc.), that control soil erosion rates on highly erodible soils to soil replacement levels or 

less (Soil replacement level or “T” = 5 tons/acre in the LPNNRD).  Any approved NRCS 

farm plan that treats land to “T” qualifies under this definition (8/2/00 Projects Committee). 

 

IV. COST-SHARE PERCENTAGE AND MAXIMUM ASSISTANCE 
The cost-share percent for approved applications outside selected priority areas is up to a 

maximum of 65%.  For small dams approved within selected LPNNRD priority areas, 

the cost-share rate is up to a maximum of 75%.  Eligible assistance will be based on the 

eligible cost-share percent times the county average costs or 75% of actual costs 

whichever is less.   The maximum cost-share limit will be $15,000 upon NRCS 

recommendation and Projects Committee approval on a case-by-case basis (see Special 

conditions below).   

Special conditions:  The Board may approve a higher cost-share percentage and 

increase the maximum assistance if an application site is above an LPNNRD recreation 

area, within a targeted watershed or when other special conditions exist.  The Board may 

also approve a lower cost-share percent and decrease the maximum assistance for 

structure sites of lower priority.  Special conditions will be evaluated by the Board on a 

case-by-case basis.  

 

V.  PRIORITY AREAS 

Priority areas for small dams and grade stabilization structures include the following 

watersheds:  

A. Sand & Duck Creek 

B. Wahoo Creek 
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C. Skull Creek 

D. Shell Creek 

E. Bone Creek  

F. Watersheds above Pubic Recreation Structures (i.e. Czechland Lake, Homestead 

Lake, Lake Wanahoo) 

G. Above all existing LPNNRD Operated and Maintained Watershed Structures.  

  

VI.   APPLICATION ELIGIBILITY AND SIGN-UP 
  A. Any landowner within the Lower Platte North NRD who is an individual, a partnership, 

a corporation or other legal entity.   

 B. Applications may be submitted any time during the year; however, only NRCS 

inspected and recommended applications received by December 15, will ensure 

consideration for the following construction year. Unapproved applications will expire 

on May 1 of each year, requiring a new landowner application for future consideration. 

The Projects Committee will review, prioritize and submit a recommendation for 

approval at the January Board Meeting. 

C. The applicant shall apply at the county NRCS office on forms provided by the 

  LPNNRD.  An aerial photo showing the proposed project location must accompany the  

  application.  The application must be signed by the applicant and sent to the LPNNRD 

  before December 15 of each year to insure consideration for the immediate year’s  

  construction. 

D. At the time of application, the NRCS will be requested to provide an estimate of  

  drainage acres, percentage of land treatment present, quantities and costs for the 

  project. 

       

VII. APPLICATION EVALUATION AND TENTATIVE APPROVAL 
  A. Application sites will be inspected by LPNNRD and NRCS representatives to evaluate 

feasibility, benefits and cost. Benefits to be evaluated will include but not be limited to: 

flood control, grade control, erosion and sediment control, wildlife habitat 

enhancement, livestock water, and protection to public roads and property. 

  B. The Projects Committee will most generally review, prioritize, and make 

recommendations on applications at their January meeting. 

  C. The NRD Board of Directors will generally approve, reject, or table each request at the 

January Board Meeting. 

  D. After receiving LPNNRD approval, the applicant will be required to submit a $500 

deposit to the NRD before a survey or design is started.  The deposit will be returned to 

the applicant after project completion.  If the deposit is not received by February 1, the 

application will be canceled.  If the applicant withdraws from the project after the 

design has been complete, the deposit will be retained by the LPNNRD unless 

conditions in XII. B. apply. 

  E. In February of each year, the Natural Resources Conservation Service will be requested 

to proceed with survey and design of approved projects. 

  F. After receiving LPNNRD approval, the applicant will be given two years to obtain 

necessary permits, complete the structure and submit all required paperwork.  If the 

project is delayed due to adverse weather conditions, or other conditions beyond the 
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applicant's control, an extension may be granted by the LPNNRD Board of Directors.  

Extensions will be considered by the LPNNRD Board on a case-by-case basis. 

 

VIII. LAND RIGHTS, AGREEMENTS AND PERMITS 
  A. The applicant is responsible for obtaining any required easements and any required 

federal, state and local (i.e. NDNR, Army COE, and County Zoning) permits. 

  B. The applicant is responsible for the relocation or modification of water lines, power 

lines and telephone lines and pay the costs involved. 

  C. The applicant will be required to enter into a 25-year cost-share agreement with the 

LPNNRD.  This agreement states that the applicant will refund cost-share funds if the 

project is removed, altered, or modified without the consent of the LPNNRD. 

 

IX. STRUCTURE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 
  A. The NRCS will be requested to survey, design, and supervise all structures approved by 

the LPNNRD Board. 

  B. Construction will not commence until formal notice to proceed is given by the 

LPNNRD.  This notice will be given after NRD Board approval, and after receiving the 

applicant's deposit and signed cost-share agreement. 

 

X.  FINAL APPROVAL AND PAYMENT 
  A. Final Approval and Payment will occur when: 

1. The project is completed and certified by the NRCS/NRD technician to meet all 

NRCS standards and specifications. 

 2. The completed application form NSWCP-3 is signed and returned to the 

LPNNRD with a copy of all project bills. 

 

Xl. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
The landowner is responsible for all operation and maintenance after project construction. 

 

XII. SMALL DAM DEPOSIT REQUIREMENT & REIMBURSEMENT  

A. The applicant will be required to submit a $500 deposit to the NRD before a survey or  

design is started.  The deposit will be returned to the applicant after NRCS approves the  

    completed project and all paperwork is submitted and approved by the District.  If the 

deposit is not received by February 1, the application will be canceled.  If the applicant 

withdraws from the project after the design has been complete, the deposit will be 

retained by the LPNNRD unless conditions in B. apply. 

B. If a landowner does not proceed with the small dam project because the final cost 

estimate is 40% or more over the original project estimate, the LPNNRD will return the 

$500 deposit based on financial hardship.  All other conditions will be reviewed by the 

Projects Committee on a case-by-case basis.         
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT D 

WINDBREAK RENOVATION PRACTICE 

 

I. PURPOSE 
To provide for the restoration of farmstead, acreage or field windbreaks that have been rendered 

substantially ineffective due to the death of trees or other windbreak plantings as a result of 

weather, disease, or other natural causes. 

 

II. PLAN REQUIREMENT  
A windbreak renovation plan is to be based on a plan reviewed and approved by a forester of the 

Nebraska Forest Service.  The forester is to certify that the windbreak has lost its effectiveness, 

should be renovated and that they approve the plan of renovation. 

 

III. SITE PREPARATION    
Tree removal off the site is required to be accomplished in late fall/early winter at least before the 

planting occurs the following spring.  The only area that is replanted with a new windbreak 

receives cost share for removal costs.  Tree removal work should not be initiated until the 

application is approved by the Lower Platte North NRD and the landowner agrees to replant the 

windbreak in the same area. 

 

IV. COST SHARE RATE AND MAXIMUM ASSISTANCE   
The windbreak renovation cost-share payment will not be based on a cost greater than the county 

average unit cost adopted by the USDA-FSA.  The renovation practice is not to include the 

replanting of the windbreak because of different cost-share percentage rates.  The windbreak 

planting cost-share will be separate.  The Lower Platte North NRD will cost share at a 50% rate, 

up to $1,000.  

 

Tree planting cost-share is eligible for riparian buffers, farmsteads, acreages, field and livestock 

protection windbreaks.  Windbreaks must contain 200 or more trees and shrubs which are 

purchased through and planted by the NRD.  When the planting is strictly for wildlife habitat, a 

minimum of 300 trees/shrubs purchased and planted by the NRD is required. 
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT E  

FOR EMERGENCY REPAIR OF CONSERVATION PRACTICES 

 

I. PURPOSE 
On occasion, the LPNNRD Board of Directors may approve local SWCP funds for the  

Repair of conservation practices damaged from intense rainstorms.  The decision for approving 

emergency repair funds will be considered annually, with the location and total amount of 

available funds dependent on the severity of storm damage to conservation practices in designated 

areas in the District.   When approved by the Board, Emergency repair funds will be allocated in 

the following manner: 

          

A. The LPNNRD Board will consider approval of the amount and eligible area for 

emergency repair funds, with a recommendation from the Projects Committee.  

Typically, this will occur on or prior to the LPNNRD September Board Meeting.  

B.  Only eligible Conservation Practices, two years old and newer that were originally 

built to NRCS design specifications, will be eligible for cost-share assistance. 

 C. The committee will consider approval of emergency repair assistance only when it 

is determined by an NRCS technician that the damage was not due to landowner 

negligence in performing normal maintenance as outlined in NRCS O&M 

specifications.  

 D. To be eligible for emergency repair funds, the landowner must be following an 

approved NRCS farm plan. 

E. Prior to LPNNRD approval, applications will receive recommendation s from 

LPNNRD and NRCS staff.  The LPNNRD Projects Committee will prioritize 

application practices and areas. 

F. Eligible assistance will be 50% of the approved amount up to a maximum of 

$1,000 per landowner per program period.   
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

SWCP ATTACHMENT F  

2014 LANDS FOR CONSERVATION PROGRAM  

 

Purpose:  The Lands for Conservation program provides landowners with an incentive to get 

conservation structures constructed on the land during the growing season. 
 

1.  The Lands for Conservation program will be on contractual basis between the landowner  

(cooperator) and the Lower Platte North Natural Resources District for one year while 

conservation practices are being established. Applications deadline for each calendar year will be 

February 1. 

 2. Sediment and Water Control Basins with tile outlets and/or terraces with grassed waterways 

and terraces with tile outlets qualify for this program. Sediment and Water Control 

Basins/Terraces and/or waterways must be seeded during the contract period. 

 3. NRCS and/or NRD personnel will design terraces with waterways or tile drains or Sediment 

and Water Control Basins with tile outlets. These practices must protect the entire field on which 

they are established. However, the area under contract will be the smallest practical area to 

encompass the practices, as agreed upon with the cooperator. 

 4. Land enrolled in another program (ex: CRP) may not be eligible for Lands for Conservation 

contracts. 

 5. Sediment and Water Control Basins with tile outlets and terraces with waterways or tile outlets 

may be cost-shared through the EQIP program administered by Natural Resources Conservation 

Service (NRCS).  If federal funds are not available, cost-sharing assistance may be available 

through LPNNRD's Soil & Water Conservation Cost-Share Program. 

 6. Construction must be done between June 1 and September 15.  The field must be available 

for construction by August 1.  The area enrolled in the LPNNRD Lands for Conservation will be 

planted to cover crop or a crop preceding or after construction.  The crop or cover may be 

harvested or pastured during the contract period.   

7.  For 2015: Payment is $220 per acre*.   
*Payment Rate will be reviewed annually. Payment rate is based on Agricultural Land Values and 

cash rental Rates published by the University of Nebraska-Lincoln Extension. 

  Payment will not be processed and forward to the NRD applicant until the 

project (including the planting of the cover crop) has been certified as 

completed by the NRCS. 

8.  If used for permanent pasture before or after the contract period, these areas are not eligible for 

the Lands for Conservation Program. Money received through this program resulting in 

permanent pasture after the contract period, must be returned. Land can be used for hayland as a 

normal part of the crop rotation. 

 9.  If ownership of land changes during the contract period, the contract becomes void. The new 

owner may continue the contract, if agreed to with the Lower Platte North NRD. 

 10.  Approval of contracts will be on a rotating basis. 

11.   The landowner will contract for the construction of Sediment and Water Control Basins, 

terraces, waterways, tile outlets and any other necessary construction. 

12.  Terraces, Sediment and Water Control Basins, waterways and tile outlets must be maintained 

for 10 years or as long as the current owner has control of the land, whichever is less. 

13.  Eligible Watersheds for the Lands for Conservation Program: Within the Wahoo 

Watershed, sub watershed that are eligible are; four of the HUC 12 sub watersheds were 

identified as highest priority areas for this program: Cottonwood Creek, North Fork-

Wahoo Creek, Dunlop Creek and Miller Branch-Wahoo Creek.  

 

 

 







Project Manager John Petersen

Lower Platte North NRD
511 Commercial Park Road
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066

March 27, 2015
Project No: R100267.01
Invoice No: 82311
Invoice Amount: 16,050.00

Invoice

Project R100267.01 Lower Platte North NRD: Wahoo Watershed Water Quality Plan Phase I 
Implementation

Professional Services through March 20, 2015

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Task 1 - Land Use and Condition Assessment $15,000.00 90 % $13,500.00 $9,750.00 $3,750.00

Task 2 - Stream Stability and Ecological 
Assessment

$61,500.00 80 % $49,200.00 $36,900.00 $12,300.00

Task 3 - Stream Monitoring Reference Sites $18,500.00 10 % $1,850.00 $1,850.00 0.00

Meetings and Public Involvement $12,500.00 10 % $1,250.00 $1,250.00 0.00

Project Management $12,500.00 60 % $7,500.00 $7,500.00 0.00

Total $120,000.00 $73,300.00 $57,250.00 $16,050.00

      $16,050.00Total Amount Due Upon Receipt

 Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
81899 2/27/2015 15,250.00
Total 15,250.00

cc: Mike Almond, malmond@lpnnrd.com
cc: Tom Mountford, tmountford@lpnnrd.com

mailto:malmond@lpnnrd.com
mailto:tmountford@lpnnrd.com


 

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 

LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD 

WAHOO WATERSHED WQP IMPLEMENTATION PHASE I 

 

JEO PROJECT NO. 100267.01 

 

THROUGH THE PERIOD OF March 20, 2015 
 

1. Overall Project and Budget Status:  

- Project is on budget 

 

2. Work completed during current month (February 20 to March 20, 2015): 

- Continued stream assessment / restoration plan work 

- Continued land use assessment work 

- Continued report preparation 

 

3. Planned Accomplishment for next month: 

- Hold review meeting with NRD for draft report 

o Determine locations for monitoring sites 

 

4. Project Schedule: 

-  Draft report complete by end of March 

 

5. Information from the NRD: 

- N/A 
 

6. Next Meeting Date & Time: 

- Draft report review meeting on 3/31, 10 AM, NRD Office 

 



Member Input Questionnaire for FY2016 
Lower Platte River Corridor Alliance 

March 2015 

Last year, the LPRCA members met to review the LPRCA Goals as well as current and future projects and 
programs.  The outcome of that meeting as it was captured by HDR Inc facilitators and LPRCA staff is 
summarized in the following pages.  Please answer the following questions based on your NRD/agency’s 
needs, priorities, and goals as they relate to the on-going and planned work of the LPRCA.  

1. Please list some of your NRD or agency priorities for 2016.  Please indicate if those priorities are
short term or long term needs and also if they are continuation of existing projects/priorities or
new areas of focus.

2. Looking over the list of priorities mentioned last year (page 5-6) and the LPRCA programs and
projects that I believe address those priorities (7-8), are there other efforts the LPRCA could be
making to address those priorities?

3. Please rank the following LPRCA major focus program areas and projects in order of importance 
to you and/or your agency/NRD.  Please use 1 as the most important and 7 as the least 
important.  Under each major area I have included some actions that I consider part of that 
program area. (continues on next page)

_________    Water Supply

• Water Quality Management Plan Implementation
o Implementing BMPs and Education in priority watersheds

• Water Quality Monitoring Network
o Operation and potential for expansion

• Coordination with Basin Water Plan
1 



__________    Environmental Suitability Assessment 

• ESRI Service transition  
• “Framework” for land use information, LPRCA data sets 
• Continued needs assessments with cities and counties 

__________   Recreation Plan Implementation 

• Increase in river access 
• Community trail linkages and support of economic & rec development 
• Continued coordination with NGPC for “Platte Valley Playground” idea 
• Mobile application development for education and information 

__________   Continuation of Lower Platte River & Tributaries Authority studies 

• Phase IV of Cumulative Impact Study 
• Integration of ecological and geomorphological  data sets 

_________   Outreach & Education 

• Website, Newsletter & E-Newsletter 
• Outreach Events 

_________  River Obstruction Removal 

• Project Two Rivers 
• Future removal 

__________ Other (please list) 

 

4.  Do you have specific ideas for partnerships for the LPRCA to explore? Partnerships could include 
private entities, other organizations, or funding opportunities.  
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LPRCA Mission 
The Lower Platte River Corridor 
Alliance exists to foster the 
development and implementation 
of locally drawn strategies, actions, 
and practices to protect, enhance 
and restore the vitality of the 
Lower Platte River's resources.  
 
The Lower Platte River is one of 
Nebraska's most unique and also 
one of the most populous areas of 
the state. With diversity in natural, 
cultural, economic and social 
resources, both opportunities and 
challenges abound. 
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Goals 

 
• Increased understanding of the Platte River’s resources.  
• Support county and city efforts to achieve comprehensive 

and coordinated land use to protect the long-term 
vitality of the river.  

• Facilitate cooperation among and between private 
and public sectors to meet the needs of the many and 
varied natural resource interests in the Corridor and lower 
Platte River watershed. 
 

Take away:  After discussion on needing to update or narrow 
goals, it was decided that goals should remain and remain 
broad but actions should be specific 
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NRD Priorities & Agency Priorities from 2014 Input 
Session 

  

• Water Quantity, Quality, & Watershed Planning 
• MUD and LWS Coordination/Collaboration 
• Water Quality—target areas  
• Land Management Assistance 
• Creating and maintaining a hydrograph 
• Develop joint understanding of water needs 
• Protecting the Public Trust Resource 
• Habitat Preservation  
• Invasive Species 

• Flood Control and Maintenance of Structures 
• Floodplain Management 
• Protection from Ice Jams 

• Recreation & Tourism  
• Trail projects 
• Education opportunities 

• Data Collection/Studies 
• Environmental Suitability Assessment 
• Cumulative Impact Study 
• Support/Promote multi-function projects 
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• Public Support/Education/Information 
• Making connections between efforts 

− Partnerships 
− Resource for Service Learning Opportunities 
− County representation 
− Federal funding for projects  
− Military Mission 

 
 

NRD Priorities & Agency Priorities from 2014 Input Session 
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LPRCA On-going/Proposed Programs & Projects in 
relationship to Group priorities 
1) Water Quality, Quantity & Planning Priority 

• Watershed Management Plan Implementation  
• Education & Outreach (grant submitted with NWN) 
• Implementation planning  
• NET Grant for GIS BMP Assessment Tool 

• Water Quality Monitoring Network. 
• Kiosk Development  
• Collaboration with/Expanded monitoring with watersheds; MUD; LWS 
• Expanded monitoring 
• Collaboration with PBT 

• Lower Platte Basin Water Plan interaction 
• Lower Platte Weed Management Area 

 
2) Flood Control and Floodplain management 

• Collaboration for ice monitoring with timelapse cameras 
• Collaboration with DNR for floodplain management workshops 
• WSCC Coordination 
• City/county outreach and needs assessment 

 
3) Recreation & Tourism 

• Recreation Plan Implementation 
• NPS RTCA-Outreach to users, cities counties 
• Economic analysis. 

• GoogleSphere imagery for the Platte for use in Recreation Plan and outreach. 
• Mobile Application Development 
• Continued engagement of recreation groups & city/county/organizations on implementation. 

• Great Plains Ecotourism Coalition 
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4) Data Collection & Studies  
• Environmental Suitability Assessment. 

• ESRI web services for GIS viewer. (serves multiple projects) 
• Updated meetings with cities/counties/organizations on needs assessment/changing land use concerns etc. 

• Cumulative Impact Study—Continuation of Lower Platte River & Tributaries Authority 
• Phase III Complete—integrate data 
• Phase IV proposed  

• Sandbar Dynamics Study 
• Nebraska Watershed Network Collaboration 
 

5) Public support/Education/Information 
• Community/County/Stakeholder input 

• Continue active recruitment for representation and participation 
• Partnerships 

• Explore private partnerships or continued multi-party partnerships 
• Federal Funding 
• Service Learning Opportunities 
• Platte Basin Timelapse Project 
• NEBCO Inc.  
• Rural Futures Institute; School of Natural Resources; Tern & Plover Partnership; The Nature Conservancy; 

Others 
• Outreach 

• Events-Kayak, WQO, Bike Tour, River Clean Up, Community meetings 
• Newsletter & E-Newsletter 
• Website/Social Media/Mobile Applications/MindMixer 
• Kiosks 
• Public Survey Updating  

 
 

 

LPRCA On-going/Proposed Programs & Projects 
in relationship to Group priorities 
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FY2016 Budget 
It’s hard to believe that it’s already time to put together the FY2016 LPRCA Budget.  Time flies!  I continued 
to spend time in March reviewing projects and programs and identifying work and grant applications to be 
included in the proposed FY2016 Budget. I also sent out a questionnaire to LPRCA members. The goal of the 
questionnaire is to find out from members their priorities and the LPRCA’s potential to help address those; 
identify the LPRCA proposed projects and how they relate the goals of the LPRCA; and finally to begin the 
“discussion” of the LPRCA budget. I received 4 questionnaires back by the end of March which was my 
“deadline” however I’d still love to hear from those organizations/NRDs/individuals that I did not hear 
from.  I will be pulling together a formal budget in April and will present that to the LPRCA members at the 
Quarterly Meeting scheduled for May 7th at 9 a.m. at LPSNRD.  
 
Water Leaders Academy 
For the past several months I have continued to stay engaged with the Nebraska Water Leaders Academy 
to assist with planning sessions for this year’s academy class.  In September the Academy class will be held 
in Omaha.  I am working with P-MRNRD to plan a tour as part of the September session. A portion of the 
tour will be an airboat tour of the Lower Platte River to discuss LPRCA efforts and other important 
resources/features of the Lower Platte. 
 
NARD Washington DC Trip 
I traveled to DC in March for the NARD Washington DC conference. The conference is always a valuable 
experience to hear from agencies and organizations regarding policy and funding issues on both a federal 
and state level as well as an opportunity to hear from the Nebraska Delegation.  Primary topics this year 
included the Farm Bill conservation programs, Corps funding, planning and programs, the proposed Waters 
of the United States rule, the changing demographics of agriculture, and trails and mobility. 
 
Newsletter 
At the end of March we began contacting people or organizations for submissions to the next LPRCA 
newsletter.  We are aiming to have our next newsletter out in early May.  While we have a number of 
submissions, please let us know if you have ideas or would like to submit some information for the 
newsletter.   
 
Recreation Planning 
I spent a good deal of March working with the Corps and NGPC on the plan document for the Lower Platte 
River Recreation Master Plan. Much of the work was focused on developing the recommendations and 
action items.  We expect to have a complete draft by April 6th with distribution to the LPRCA members, 
other stakeholders and general public following that. We plan to have about a 30 day comment period 
after which the LPRCA and Corps will incorporate any necessary changes and finalize the report.  

Monthly Report for March 2015 
Meghan Sittler, Coordinator  

 

1 
 



Simultaneously we plan to begin to form the recreation advisory committee and work with the National 
Park Service to layout out the plan for public engagement and initial steps for project implementation.  The 
plan will also be discussed at the LPRCA Quarterly Meeting on May 7 at 900 a.m. at LPSNRD in Lincoln.  
 
 
Upcoming Events: 
 
NARD Runahoo at Wanahoo 5K and 1 mile Fun Run.  Saturday, April 11, Lake Wanahoo, Wahoo.  
 
LPRCA Quarterly Meeting, May 7, 9:00 a.m. LPSNRD.  
 
LPRCA Kayak Tour.  Monday, June 15th, 2015.  TBD 
 
Water & Natural Resources Tour: June 23-25, 2015, Republican River Basin. 
 
NeFSMA Annual Conference, Nebraska City, July 29-30 
 
LPRCA Water Quality Open. Thursday, August 27th, 2015.  Quarry Oaks Golf Course, South Bend.  
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Project Manager Jeffrey Henson

Tom Mountford
Lower Platte North NRD
511 Commercial Park Road
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066

March 25, 2015
Project No: R110036.00
Invoice No: 82291
Invoice Amount: 9,738.90

Invoice

Project R110036.00 Lower Platte North NRD Hazard Mitigation Plan Update
Professional Services through March 13, 2015

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Project Management and Kick-Off $16,980.00 85 % $14,433.00 $10,188.00 $4,245.00

Public Involvement $15,330.00 100 % $15,330.00 $15,330.00 0.00

Data Collection and Analysis $20,020.00 100 % $20,020.00 $20,020.00 0.00

Mitigation Plan $14,860.00 95 % $14,117.00 $11,888.00 $2,229.00

Pre-Project Application Information $48,000.00 10 % $4,768.00 $2,440.00 $2,328.00

Submit to NEMA $530.00 0 % 0.00 0.00 0.00

Submit to FEMA $200.00 0 % 0.00 0.00 0.00

Revise Plan $3,470.00 60 % $2,082.00 $1,145.10 $936.90

Resubmit Plan to NEMA/FEMA $470.00 0 % 0.00 0.00 0.00

Adopt Plan $670.00 0 % 0.00 0.00 0.00

Distribute Plan $470.00 0 % 0.00 0.00 0.00

QA/QC $5,000.00 75 % $3,750.00 $3,750.00 0.00

Total $126,000.00 $74,500.00 $64,761.10 $9,738.90

      $9,738.90Total Amount Due Upon Receipt

 Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
81877 2/25/2015 4,924.10
Total 4,924.10



cc: Mike Almond, malmond@lpnnrd.com
cc: Tom Mountford, tmountford@lpnnrd.com
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MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 

Lower Platte North Natural Resources District 
Hazard Mitigation Plan 

 
JEO PROJECT NO. R110036.00 

Project Contact:  Jeff Henson, 402.474.8764 
 

Through the Period of March 20, 2015 
 

 
1. Overall Project  and Budget Status:  

- Project Completion:  60%   Budget:  60% 
 
2. Work completed during current period (thru  March 20, 2015) 

 Complete HMP document 
 Submit HMP to NEMA/FEMA for review 
 Establish project screening process 
 Contact and communicate with communities regarding project screening 
 Begin development of grant templates 

 
3. Planned accomplishment for next period  (March 21 – April 24, 2015):  

 Finalize project screening list  

 Await comments from NEMA/FEMA 

 Continue developing grant templates 

 Update project website 

 
4. Action items: 

 Develop grant templates 

 Update project website 

  
5. Project schedule: 

 On schedule 
 

6. Information from NRD: 
 None at this time 

 
7. Next Meeting Date and Time: 

o None at this time 
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AMENDMENT # 1 TO AGREEMENT 
Lower Platte North NRD 
Hazard Mitigation Plan Update 
Pre-Project Screening Tasks 
JEO PROJECT NO. 110036.00 
 
APRIL  10th, 2015 

 
REFERENCE:  Standard form of agreement between Owner and Engineer for professional services dated 
June 10, 2013.  Except as noted below, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
AMENDMENT:  The revised scope of services described below will be performed for this project.  This 
amendment describes scope of tasks as part of Task 5’s pre-project screening.  The fee to complete 
these tasks has already been contracted and no additional fee is required at this time. 
 
ADVANCED PLAN TASK DESCRIPTIONS:   

 

Task 5A: Dam Breach Mapping 
The JEO Team will create breach inundation maps for twenty (20) dams.  Breach hydrographs will be 
determined through TR-66 and maps will be created using the two-dimensional modeling capabilities of 
XP STORM software and available LiDAR data.   
 
The following assumptions will be used: 

 The NRD can provide As-built drawings for each dam to the JEO Team. 

 Maps will be used for planning purposes only and are not intended to be part of a Hazard Class 
study or Emergency Action Plan.   

 Culvert and minor bridge crossings will be ignored.   

 Major bridge structures may or may not be modeled according to engineer’s judgment.   

 No topographic survey will be obtained.  Breach analyses will only be performed for areas for 
which LiDAR is available.  

 Breach inundation area downstream of the dam will be shown, to where the breach path is 
contained within the 100-yr Floodplain or to engineer’s judgment if no floodplain has been 
delineated for the area. 

 Flood pool upstream of the dam will be shown (elevation one foot above auxiliary spillway 
crest). 

 GIS shapefiles for delineated areas can be provided. 
 
 
Task 5B: Pre-project HMGP application documentation for Woodcliff Bank Stabilization Project 
Woodcliff Lakes is in the process of developing a solution to ongoing bank erosion issues along the Platte 
River.  As part of this, they would like to investigate the potential for obtaining Hazard Mitigation funds.  
The JEO Team will perform following tasks: 
 

  Collect relevant information necessary to estimate preliminary cost and damages avoided for 
potential bank stabilization measures.  
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 Collect relevant information for a preliminary environmental review for mitigation projects 
which may include historical significance, natural resource impacts, community support, 
endangered species, floodplain, farmland and hazardous materials. 

 Conduct preliminary benefit-cost analyses (BCA) based on the latest guidance and standards 
(Tool Kit 4.5.5.5).   

 Compile pre-project application documentation such as benefit-cost analysis results and 
environmental reviews. 
 

 
ANTICIPATED SCHEDULE: 

Dam Breach Mapping .............................................................................................. April – August, 2015 
Woodcliff Platte River Bank Stabilization ................................................................ April – August, 2015 
 
FEE BREAKDOWN FOR PRE-PROJECT SCREENING TASKS*: 

Dam Breach Mapping** .......................................................................................... $40,000.00 
Woodcliff Bank Stabilization    .................................................................................  $8,000.00 
Total Pre-Project Screening Fee: $48,000.00 
 
 
*Fee is already included in existing contract, no additional fee is being requested at this time.  If 
schedule or construction delays beyond JEO’s control occur, a contract revision may be required to 
account for additional services and outstanding tasks after December 2016. 
 
**Each dam breach map is estimated at $2000.  If As-built drawings cannot be provided, additional 
services may be required to create a breach map or the number of breach maps created will need to be 
reduced. 
 
 
 
 
 
OWNER:  Lower Platte North NRD   
  
 
 
   
 By:  
 
 
ENGINEER:  JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 
  
 
 
   
 By:  
 Date 





























Invoice

John Miyoshi, General Manager
Lower Platte North NRD
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066-0126

February 10, 2015
Invoice No: 224857

601 P Street, Suite 200
PO Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5160

OA Project No. 014-0744 LPNNRD V-Integrated Management Plan Wahoo NE
Contract Amount:   $174,700.00
Contract Date: March 10, 2014

Professional services rendered through January 31, 2015 for work completed in accordance with Agreement.  Work 
included preparation for and conducting the fifth coordination meeting and preparing for the February 3rd stakeholder 
meeting. Work continued on the inventory maps. Preparing draft water banking summary report. Met and finalized goals, 
objectives and added action items.

          Phase 100 Project Mgt & Coordination Mtgs
 

 Description
Hours Current Due

Team Leader 2.00 385.62
Assistant Scientist 8.50 516.89
Technical Leader 2.00 296.64
Senior Administrative Coordinator 2.50 188.00

Totals 15.00 1,387.15
Total Labor 1,387.15

Consultants
Brown and Caldwell

12/31/2014 Brown and Caldwell 21232334 1,349.98
Total Consultants 1,349.98 1,349.98

Reimbursable Expenses
Personal Vehicle Mileage 35.65

Total Reimbursables 35.65 35.65

           $2,772.78Total this Phase

  Phase 200 Stakeholder Committee Facilitation
 

 

 



Description
Hours Current Due

Assistant Scientist 12.25 744.92
Technical Leader 32.00 4,728.42

Totals 44.25 5,473.34
Total Labor 5,473.34

             $5,473.34Total this Phase

  Phase 300 Water Inventory Study
 

 Description
Hours Current Due

Group Leader 2.50 329.08
Assistant Scientist 56.75 3,473.91

Totals 59.25 3,802.99
Total Labor 3,802.99

             $3,802.99Total this Phase

   Billing Summary Current Invoice Previous Billing Total Inv To 
Date

Total Billings 12,049.11 90,157.16 102,206.27
Contract Amount 174,700.00
Contract Remaining 72,493.73

    $12,049.11AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
223420 1/8/2015 11,262.01
Total 11,262.01

 

Authorized By: Karen Griffin
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LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD 3/10-4/13/2015

Date Name Reference Amount

3/10/2015 MILK & HONEY EMBROIDERY UNIFORM EXPENSE 347.00$          

3/12/2015 CITY OF WAHOO UTILITIES 1/22-2/23/15 UTILITIES PMT 845.87$          

3/12/2015 CITY OF WAHOO UTILITIES 1/23-2/24/15 COLON WATER PMT 579.00$          

3/13/2015 NE DEPT. OF REVENUE FEB 15 SALES TAX PMT 303.82$          

3/13/2015 NE DEPT OF REVENUE FEB 15 STATE INCOME TAX PMT 2,173.65$       

3/13/2015 FUTURE TECHNOLOGIES MARCH 15 INTERNET PMT 199.99$          

3/16/2015 AFLAC FEB 15 AFLAC PREMIUMS PMT 388.08$          

3/18/2015 WINDSTREAM NEBRASKA INC. 2/25-3/24/15 LOCAL PH PMT 278.39$          

3/19/2015 MURREN, MICHAEL J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,558.48$       

3/20/2015 MIYOSHI, JOHN R. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 2,499.97$       

3/20/2015 ANGLE, LAURENCE BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,510.60$       

3/20/2015 HEIMANN, ROBERT J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,565.94$       

3/20/2015 MOUNTFORD, THOMAS A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,909.30$       

3/20/2015 BREUNIG, JILL M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,675.15$       

3/20/2015 LEU, SUSAN J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 682.92$          

3/20/2015 ALMOND, MICHAEL S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,124.63$       

3/20/2015 HOLMBERG, PATRICIA A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 738.98$          

3/20/2015 DOKULIL, DANNY BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 419.27$          

3/20/2015 MILLIKEN, MARLA M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 872.49$          

3/20/2015 OAKLUND, RUSSELL K. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,306.35$       

3/20/2015 REZAC, KAREN M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 817.06$          

3/20/2015 POOLE, CHRISTOPHER L. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,607.82$       

3/20/2015 BARTEK, KELLY S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 875.01$          

3/20/2015 CAMPBELL, JENNIFER S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 642.09$          

3/20/2015 SCHOMER, BRET C. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,072.48$       

3/20/2015 BENAL, TYLER J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 922.78$          

3/20/2015 O'REILLY, MITCHELL J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 890.17$          

3/20/2015 THOMPSON, TROY R. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,225.16$       

3/20/2015 GOTTSCHALK, ERIC P. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,527.40$       

3/20/2015 EFTPS 3/20/15 FEDERAL TAX DEPOSIT 8,471.93$       

3/20/2015 FREMONT TRIBUNE LEGAL NOTICES 26.18$            

3/20/2015 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE/COPIER SUPPLIES 305.85$          

3/20/2015 NEBRASKA PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL LAB NITRITE SAMPLING 42.00$            

3/20/2015 COLUMBUS TELEGRAM LEGAL NOTICES 98.37$            

3/20/2015 LOWER PLATTE SOUTH NRD MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 240.00$          

3/20/2015 THE GROUNDWATER FOUNDATION MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 250.00$          

3/20/2015 NEBRASKA RECREATION & PARK ASSOCIATION COOP DONATION GREAT PARK PURS. 250.00$          

3/20/2015 READYTALK FEBRUARY CONFERENCE CALLS PMT 29.02$            

3/20/2015 BUTLER PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT FEB 15 BPPD UTILITIES PMT 216.19$          

3/20/2015 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER POSTAGE METER REFILL FEB PMT 1,008.50$       

3/23/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD COLON RW CC PMT MARY WIRKA 0.44$              

3/23/2015 FREMONT SANITATION GARBAGE MAINTENANCE MARCH PMT 36.40$            

3/23/2015 FREMONT SANITATION WANAHOO REC GARBAGE FEB PMT 45.00$            



LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD 3/10-4/13/2015

3/23/2015 BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS FEBRUARY LONG DISTANCE/800 PMT 123.02$          

3/24/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD COLON RW CC PMT ERIN HARMON 1.25$              

3/24/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD COLON RW RALPH PALMER CC PMT 0.69$              

3/25/2015 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL STIHL LOOP TRIM O&M EQUIP PMT 309.52$          

3/27/2015 BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS FEB LONG DISTANCE/800 PMT 123.02$          

4/1/2015 AGRICULTURE PARK GWMP NITROGEN CLASSES 3/31 100.00$          

4/1/2015 UNION BANK ACH CHARGES LPN PAYROLL/BILLS 81.16$            

4/1/2015 ADT SECURITY MONTHLY SERVICE FEE-ADT 45.10$            

4/2/2015 MURREN, MICHAEL J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,558.47$       

4/2/2015 AUTHNET GATEWAY BILLING MONTHLY CC FEES 20.75$            

4/2/2015 AUTHNET GATEWAY MONTHLY CC FEES 20.75$            

4/2/2015 MERCH SVC BKCRD MONTHLY CC FEES 51.66$            

4/3/2015 MIYOSHI, JOHN R. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 2,550.21$       

4/3/2015 ANGLE, LAURENCE BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,497.75$       

4/3/2015 HEIMANN, ROBERT J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,565.96$       

4/3/2015 MOUNTFORD, THOMAS A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,893.67$       

4/3/2015 BREUNIG, JILL M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,711.94$       

4/3/2015 LEU, SUSAN J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 682.93$          

4/3/2015 ALMOND, MICHAEL S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,124.63$       

4/3/2015 HOLMBERG, PATRICIA A. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 795.91$          

4/3/2015 DOKULIL, DANNY BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 419.27$          

4/3/2015 MILLIKEN, MARLA M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 872.48$          

4/3/2015 OAKLUND, RUSSELL K. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,299.03$       

4/3/2015 REZAC, KAREN M. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 817.05$          

4/3/2015 POOLE, CHRISTOPHER L. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,607.82$       

4/3/2015 BARTEK, KELLY S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 875.00$          

4/3/2015 CAMPBELL, JENNIFER S. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 642.10$          

4/3/2015 SCHOMER, BRET C. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,072.48$       

4/3/2015 BENAL, TYLER J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 922.79$          

4/3/2015 O'REILLY, MITCHELL J. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 890.16$          

4/3/2015 THOMPSON, TROY R. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,225.15$       

4/3/2015 GOTTSCHALK, ERIC P. BI-WEEKLY PAYROLL 1,527.41$       

4/3/2015 EFTPS 4/3/15 FEDERAL TAX DEPOSIT 8,471.95$       

4/3/2015 BANKCARD PROCESSING CENTER FEBRUARY VISA PURCH. PMT 5,522.54$       

4/3/2015 FUTURE TECHNOLOGIES APRIL 15 INTERNET PMT 199.99$          

4/3/2015 DAVID CITY UTILITIES BRUNO WATER PURCH MAR PMT 1,178.70$       

4/7/2015 GOOGLE MARCH 15 GOOGLE EMAIL PMT 83.33$            

4/9/2015 CITY OF WAHOO UTILITIES 2/24-3/23/15 COLON WATER PMT 465.00$          

4/9/2015 CITY OF WAHOO UTILITIES 2/23-3/20/15 UTILITIES PMT 601.06$          

4/10/2015 SAM'S CLUB SAM'S CLUB PMT 3/18 PURCHASES 259.74$          

4/13/2015 TOM MOUNTFORD NWC EXPENSE CHECK 142.00$          

4/13/2015 JOHN R. MIYOSHI NWC EXPENSE CHECK 142.00$          

4/13/2015 NATIONWIDE INSURANCE CO. MARCH 15 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 13,444.58$     

4/13/2015 WAHOO AUTO PARTS FUSE/1 TON REPAIR VEHICLES 20.48$            



LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD 3/10-4/13/2015

4/13/2015 NORTH BEND EAGLE LEGAL NOTICES MARCH 25.40$            

4/13/2015 WAHOO-WAVERLY-ASHLAND NEWSPAPERS LEGAL NOTICES MARCH/SP CONS 175.66$          

4/13/2015 FREMONT TRIBUNE LEGAL NOTICES MARCH 23.56$            

4/13/2015 SUNMART #727 BRD MTG EXP/N. CERT CLASS EXP 18.32$            

4/13/2015 SOLUTION ONE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 449.46$          

4/13/2015 AS CENTRAL SERVICES CELL PH/AIR CARD/RW IPAD,IPADS 556.07$          

4/13/2015 BROMM, LINDAHL, ET AL RETAINER/LEGAL GEN/LICKTEIG 2,030.33$       

4/13/2015 COLUMBUS TELEGRAM LEGAL NOTICES MARCH 124.18$          

4/13/2015 BOMGAARS FEB/MAR BOMGAARS PURCH 170.76$          

4/13/2015 NARD RISK POOL ASSOCIATION APR 15 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 26,847.23$     

4/13/2015 LINCOLN-OAKES NURSERIES STOCK FOR RESALE TREES 520.00$          

4/13/2015 OTTE OIL & PROPANE INC. PATHWAY NORMAL O&M 111.30$          

4/13/2015 SAUNDERS COUNTY CLERK PRIMARY/GENERAL ELECTION COSTS 13,100.33$     

4/13/2015 BUTLER COUNTY AG SOCIETY BUTLER COUNTY FAIR 2015 100.00$          

4/13/2015 JEO CONSULTING GROUP, INC. HAZARD MITIGATION/CZECH/WA CR 40,664.10$     

4/13/2015 MADISON COUNTY CLERK ELECTION COSTS 2014 202.93$          

4/13/2015 CORNER MARKET FUEL EXPENSE MARCH 894.46$          

4/13/2015 LOWER PLATTE SOUTH NRD DC DINNER PERSONNEL/DIRECTOR 259.65$          

4/13/2015 FREMONT AREA CHAMBER CHAMBER DUES/MEMBERSHIPS 150.00$          

4/13/2015 ALBION NEWS VIADUCT EXPENSES OCTOBER 225.78$          

4/13/2015 OLSSON ASSOCIATES IMP JANUARY-MARCH 2015 19,643.52$     

4/13/2015 LAWYER NURSERY, INC. 500 ABIES STOCK FOR RESALE 306.25$          

4/13/2015 MIDTOWN AMOCO FUEL EXPENSE MARCH 89.02$            

4/13/2015 KELLY & WEAVER  P.C. WEAVER EXPENSE MARCH 3,300.00$       

4/13/2015 MUNICIPAL SUPPLY INC OF NE BRUNO/COLON EQUIPMENT 154.11$          

4/13/2015 ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC. ONE CALL LOCATES MARCH 16.65$            

4/13/2015 MOORE EXCAVATING BELLWOOD DITCH 4 NORMAL O&M 690.00$          

4/13/2015 VILLAGE OF COLON SEWER FEES JAN-MARCH 2015 6,588.00$       

4/13/2015 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC FLEXIBLE SPENDING APRIL 1,001.50$       

4/13/2015 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION AWWA MEMBERSHIP DUES 6/1-5/31 178.00$          

4/13/2015 PLATTE COUNTY FAIR PLATTE COUNTY FAIR BOOTH FEE 220.00$          

4/13/2015 STATE OF NE - DEQ CHEMIGATION PERMITS MARCH 94.00$            

4/13/2015 KTIC AM KTIC AD MARCH 186.00$          

4/13/2015 NEBRASKA GAME & PARKS COMMISSION PARK PERMITS MARCH 837.50$          

4/13/2015 VOBORILS VEHICLES/O&M EQUIPMENT 195.83$          

4/13/2015 ANNA GOTTSCHALK OFFICE CLEANING MARCH 360.00$          

4/13/2015 STATE FOREST NURSERY STOCK FOR RESALE TREES 197.00$          

4/13/2015 LARM FY 15 PREMIUM AUDIT ADJ 1,082.81$       

4/13/2015 TITAN MACHINERY WAHOO TURBO SAW O&M EQUIP WORK 132.64$          

4/13/2015 NWC TOM/JOHN NWC REGISTRATION 850.00$          

4/13/2015 VENNIE KAVAN COTTONWOOD CREEK 319 C/S 2,714.54$       

4/13/2015 ARLENE ERICKSON COTTONWOOD CREEK 319 C/S 7,005.99$       

4/13/2015 DAVE DEERSON ABANDONED WELL C/S PROGRAM 1,131.38$       

4/13/2015 RDO INTEGRATED CONTROLS HALF REPAIRS GPS SURVEY EQUIP 2,874.20$       



LOWER PLATTE NORTH NRD

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD 3/10-4/13/2015

4/13/2015 WASTECAP NEBRASKA SPRING CONS SENSATION VENDORS 150.00$          

4/13/2015 SCHUYLER FFA LAND JUDGING SPONSORSHIP 150.00$          

4/13/2015 SHIRLEY VHYLIDAL SAND DUCK 319 C/S PMT 7,958.50$       

4/13/2015 GREG HASKINS ABANDONED WELL C/S PROGRAM 797.60$          

4/13/2015 JOHANNES, CLINTON C. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 1,351.40$       

4/13/2015 KAVAN, DONALD M. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 799.00$          

4/13/2015 MCDERMOTT, JAMES F. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 507.59$          

4/13/2015 SABATKA, RONALD F. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 450.71$          

4/13/2015 SAALFELD, DAVID W. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 717.17$          

4/13/2015 HANNAH, JOHN R. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 2,974.00$       

4/13/2015 HILGER, ROBERT B. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 1,013.06$       

4/13/2015 VESKERNA, DONALD QUARTERLY PER DIEM 765.28$          

4/13/2015 POLLARD, FRANK QUARTERLY PER DIEM 846.05$          

4/13/2015 HAGERBAUMER, FRED D. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 434.39$          

4/13/2015 RUZICKA, GENE QUARTERLY PER DIEM 446.69$          

4/13/2015 OLSON, LONNIE QUARTERLY PER DIEM 1,336.79$       

4/13/2015 BIRKEL, JOSEPH H. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 900.47$          

4/13/2015 CLAUSEN, ROBERT L. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 965.86$          

4/13/2015 BAILEY, MATT P. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 579.51$          

4/13/2015 SEIER, MARK J. QUARTERLY PER DIEM 852.14$          

4/13/2015 MEDUNA, ROBERT QUARTERLY PER DIEM 240.11$          

259,275.01$   Total payments 3/10-4/13/2015
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